
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

B&H GAS COMPANY, B&S OIL AND GAS 
COMPANY, AND MR. BUD RIFE, INDIVIDUALLY 
AND AS AN OFFICER OF B&H GAS COMPANY 
AND B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, ALLEGED 
VIOLATION OF A COMMISSION ORDER 

NOTICE OF FILING 

) 
) 
) CASE NO. 2016-00204 
) 
) 

Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the 

record of this proceeding: 

- The digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing 
conducted on July 6, 2016 in this proceeding; 

- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital 
video recording; 

- All exhibits introduced at the evidentiary hearing 
conducted on July 6, 2016 in this proceeding; 

- A written log listing, inter alia, the date and time of where 
each witness' testimony begins and ends on the digital video 
recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on July 6, 
2016. 

A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, hearing log, and 

exhibits have been electronically served upon all persons listed at the end of this Notice. 

Parties desiring an electronic copy of the digital video recording of the hearing in 

Windows Media format may download a copy at http://psc.ky.gov/av broadcast/2016-

00204/2016-00204 06Jul16 lnter.asx. Parties wishing an annotated digital video 



recording may submit a written request by electronic mail to pscfilings@ky.gov. A 

minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this recording. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of July 2016. 

Linda Faulkner 
Director, Filings Division 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

B&H GAS COMPANY, B&S OIL AND GAS 
COMPANY, AND MR. BUD RIFE, INDIVIDUALLY 
AND AS AN OFFICER OF B&H GAS COMPANY 
AND B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, ALLEGED 
VIOLATION OF A COMMISSION ORDER 

CERTIFICATE 

I, Sonya Harward, hereby certify that: 

CASE NO. 2016-00204 

1. The attached DVD contains a digital recording of the Hearing conducted in 

the above-styled proceeding on July 6, 2016. Hearing Log, Exhibits, Exhibit List, and 

Witness List are included with the recording on July 6, 2016 (excluding confidential 

segments). 

2. I am responsible for the preparation of the digital recording. 

3. The digital recording accurately and correctly depicts the Hearing of July 

6, 2016 (excluding confidential segments). 

4. The Exhibit List attached to this Certificate correctly lists all Exhibits 

introduced at the Hearing of July 6, 2016 (excluding confidential segments). 

5. The Hearing Log attached to this Certificate accurately and correctly 

states the events that occurred at the Hearing of July 6, 2016 (excluding confidential 

segments) and the time at which each occurred. 

Given this 61
h day of July, 2016. 

rw rd (Boyd) , Notary Pubii9 
State Large · 
My commission expires: August 27, 20 17 



JA.V~ Session Report - Detail 2016-00204_6July2016 

B&H Gas, B&s Oil and Gas, and 
Bud Rife 

Date: Type: Location: Department: 
7/6/2016 Show cause Hearing Hearing Room 1 Hearing Room 1 (HR 1) 
Judge: Bob Cicero; Dan Logsdon; Michael Schmitt 
Witness: Bud Rife - B&H Gas 
Clerk: Sonya Harward 

Event Time 

9:51:08 AM 
9:51:12 AM 
9:59:03 AM 
9:59:06 AM 

10:00:07 AM 
10:00:29 AM 
10:00:42 AM 

10:01:07 AM 

10:04:55 AM 

10:05:56 AM 

10:06:40 AM 

10:09:10 AM 

10:09:48 AM 

10:09:59 AM 
10:10:05 AM 

10:10:21 AM 
10:10:52 AM 

10:11:36 AM 

10:11:55 AM 

10:14:33 AM 

10:15:21 AM 

log Event 

Session Started 
Session Paused 
Session Resumed 
Chairman Micheal Schmitt - Introductions 

Note: Harward, Sonya Introduces case No. 2016-00204, and introduces himself, Vice 
. Chairman Bob Cicero, and Commissioner Dan Logsdon. 

Atty. Joe Childers for B&H Gas Company, B&S Oil and Gas Company, and Bud Rife 
Attys. Vlrginia Gregg, Richard Raff, and Nancy Vlnsel - Commission Staff 
Public Comment 

Note: Harward, Sonya 
Atty. Gregg- Opening Statement 

Note: Harward, Sonya 

Atty. Childer- Objection 

No comments made. 

Gives a summary regarding several delays in this case and in 
another case, case No. 2015-00367. She goes over each item in the 
instant case. 

Note: Harward, Sonya The proceding in this case is in regards to one delayed response and 
not the entire background that is being given. 

Chairman Schmitt - Overruled Objection 
Note: Harward, Sonya This summary puts the current issue into context. 

Atty. Gregg Continues with Opening Statement 
Note: Harward, Sonya Summarizes by stating that the concern is for the pattern of delay. 

Commission Staff - Exhibit 1 
Note: Harward, Sonya Collection of documents from case No. 2015-00367. 

Atty. Gregg - Remarks Regarding Exhibit 
Note: Harward, Sonya The exhibit was shared in advance with Atty. Childers in order for 

him to stipulate to the authenticity of the documents. 
Atty. Childers- Stipulates to the Exhibit 
Chairman Schmitt 

Note: Harward, Sonya Exhibit accepted into the record of this Hearing. 
Witness Bud Rife takes the stand and is sworn in. 
Atty. Childers Direct Exam of Witness Rife 

Note: Harward, Sonya Owner and President of B&H Gas Company 
Atty. Childers to Witness Rife 

Note: Harward, Sonya 
Atty. Childers to Witness Rife 

Note: Harward, Sonya 

Atty. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Atty. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Asking how many employees and customers Witness has. 

Asking Witness to describe the work he and his one staff member 
must do to provide service to their customers. 

Witness also owns Johnson County Gas. 

Asking Witness about being served with requests for information in 
case No. 2015-00367. 
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' 

10:16:15 AM 

10:17:33 AM 

10:18:08 AM 

10:18:49 AM 

10:21:17 AM 

10:21:33 AM 

10:22:03 AM 

10:23:40 AM 

10:23:51 AM 

10:25:54AM 

10:26:36 AM 

10:27:28 AM 

10:28:03 AM 
10:36:23 AM 
10:36:27 AM 
10:36:39 AM 

10:37:27 AM 

10:39:22 AM 

10:39:53 AM 

10:40:53 AM 

10:41:52 AM 

10:43:06 AM 

At!:(. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Respondent - Exhibit 1 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Respondent- Exhibit 2 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Private Recording Activated 
Public Recording Activated 

Asking Witness to describe the fire at his office. 

Asking about the fire destroying records and the time it takes to 
respond due to the situation. 

Copy of Attorney General's Initial Data Requests, Case No. 2015-
00367. 

Referencing Respondent- Exhibit 1 to this Hearing, page 11, 
regarding the difficulty of providing responses to the requests. 

Exhibit accepted into the record of this Hearing. 

Copy of Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests, Case No. 
2015-00367, dated April 26, 2016. 

Referencing Respondent - Exhibit 2 to this Hearing, page 11, 
regarding 15 requests for information from the Attorney General. 

Exhibit accepted into the record of this Hearing. 

Asking Witness about Case No. 2015-00367. 

Asking about the profitability of B&H Gas over the last few years. 

Asking how his gas company's rates compare to other gas 
companies' rates. 

Asking whether B&H Gas will be filing an ARF in the near future. 

Hearing Resumed in Public Session 
At!:(. Childers to Witness Rife 

Note: Harward, Sonya Asking Witness about responding to both the Attorney General's and 
the Commission Staff's data requests. 

At!:(. Gregg Cross Exam of Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya Asking follow-up questions about Witness's role in running B&H Gas. 

At!:(. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

At!:(. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Asking about his work with the fire department on a daily basis. 

Asking for the maximum number of employees B&H Gas had over 
the years. 

Asking how many companies the Witness owns. 

Asking about the number of complaint calls that come in on a 
weekly basis. 

Asking about Case No. 2015-00367, regarding a request for an 
informal conference with Comm. Staff, and then an actual meeting 
and the issues discussed at that meeting. 
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10:46:20 AM 

10:49:10 AM 

10:52:28 AM 

10:52:53 AM 

10:54:55 AM 

. 10:56:37 AM 

10:56:59 AM 

10:57:30 AM 

10:57:53 AM 

10:59:35 AM 

11:01:49 AM 

11:03:12 AM 

11:04:30 AM 

11:04:53 AM 

11:05:17 AM 

11:06:53 AM 

11:08:08AM 

11:08:45AM 

11:09:49 AM 

11:10:57 AM 

11:11:07 AM 
11:14:32 AM 
11:15:04 AM 

A~. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

A~. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

A~. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

A~. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

A~. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

A~. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

A~. Childers - Objection 

Asking about remarks earlier in the year regarding Case No. 2015-
00367 being held in abeyance·until the rate case was filed. 

Asking when the rate case process was started. 

Asking if a rate case has been filed as of today. 

Asking if there is any benefit for 8&H Gas to have the investigation 
solved quickiy. 

Asking for the current Mcf cost to customers. 

Asking when the last gas supply contract was negotiated with 8&5 
Oil and Gas. 

Note: Harward, Sonya A~. Gregg seems to be trying Case No. 2015-00367. 
Chairman Schmitt - Overruled Objection 

Note: Harward, Sonya Will allow the question since both sides have discussed topics in 
Case No. 2015-00367. 

A~. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

A~. Gregg to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Asking about the price being investigated in regards to the affiliation 
between B&H Gas and 8&5 Oil and Gas. 

Asking about Witness's understanding regarding responses to 
requests for information. 

A~. Childers Re-Direct to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya Asking follow-up questions. 

A~. Childers to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

A~. Childers to Witness Rife 

Asking questions about 8&H Gas's loss of revenue in the last few 
years. 

Note: Harward, Sonya Asking about Commission Staff advising Witness to have Case No. 
2015-00367 held in abeyance until the ARF case was filed. 

Commissioner Logsdon Cross Exam of Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya Asking about another company the Witness mentioned, Hall, 

Stephens & Hall. 
Vice Chairman Cicero Cross Exam of Witness Rife 

Note: Harward, Sonya Comments about the purpose of this case. 
Chairman Schmitt Cross Exam of Witness Rife 

Note: Harward, Sonya Asking about the relationship between B&H Gas and 8&5 Oil and 
Gas, and any other suppliers to 8&H Gas. 

Chairman Schmitt to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya Asking for the cost 8&H Gas is charged for gas from its supplier. 

Chairman Schmitt to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya Asking about the employees of 8&H Gas, and the employees of his 

other companies supplying service, such as maintenance, to 8&H 
Gas. 

Chairman Schmitt to Witness Rife 
Note: Harward, Sonya Asking about timely responses to requests for information. 

Chairman Schmitt 
Note: Harward, Sonya Allows for a dosing statement from A~. Childers. 

A~. Childers - Closing Statement 
Hearing Adjourned 
Session Paused 
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11:15:41 AM Session Ended 
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jAy~ Exhibit List Report 

Name: Description: 

2016-00204_6luly2016 

B&.H Gas, B&S Oil and Gas, and 
Bud Rife 

Commission Staff - Exhibit 1 Collection of documents from case No. 2015-00367. 

Respondent- Exhibit 1 Copy of Attorney General's Initial Data Requests, case No. 2015-00367. 

Respondent- Exhibit 2 Copy of Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests, case No. 2015-00367, dated 
April 26, 2016. 

Respondent - Exhibit 3 -- Confidential Exhibit 
CONFIDENTIAL 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: ·- . 
\ .. ·. 

B&H GAS COMPANY, B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, 
AND MR. BUD RIFE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS AN 
OFFICER OF B&H GAS COMPANY AND B & SOIL 
AND GAS COMPANY ··· ·. . . 

) 
) 
) CASE NO. . r· ... 2o16-oo2o4 ·· · 

--------------~----------~~--) 
) 
) 

. . . . 

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE COMMISSION'S ORDER 

CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS. , 

Aaron D. Greenwe.l!; after being duly sworn, states: .. · ,' ·: . ·. 

· 1. . . I am the Acting Executive Director of the Public Service Commission of . ' ... - . . - . ·.. .. .· . 

Kentucky. 

· 2. · As Acting Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, I am 
r~sponsible for maintaining the official records of Commission proceedings. See KBS 
278.100. 

3. . Corn mission Staff, at my . direction, reviewed the . records of the 
Commission and I certify that Case No. 2015-00367, currently pendirg before the Public 
Service Commission, . is an investigation of the gas costs of B&H . Gas Company 
pursuant to KRS 278,?207 arid the wholesale gas price it is charged by its affiliate, B&S 
Oil and Gas Company, pursuant to KRS 278.274. . · · . 

4. I certify that the document attached hereto, Which cqnsists of the Case 
Management System- KY Public Service Commission Index: Case Nci. 2015-00S67, 
Case Style: An Investigation of the Gas Costs of B&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 
278.2207 and the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil and Gas 
Company is a true and correct copy of such document as it exists in the official record of 
Case No. 2015-00367 pending before the Public Service Commission. 

5. I also certify that the documents attached hereto, which consist of the 
Orders of the Public Service Commission entered November 24, 2015, March 8, 2016, 
April13, 2016, May 27, 2016 and June 8, 2016 in Case No. 2015-00367 are true and 

------

commission Staff- Exhibit 1 



correct copies of such documents as they exist in the official record of Case No. 2015-
00367 pending before the Public Service Commission. 

6. I further certify that the documents attached hereto, which consist of the 
Commission Staff's First Request for Information to B&H Gas Company and B&S Oil 
and Gas Company issued February 1 0, 2016 in Case No. 2015-00367; the Commission 
Staff's Second Request for Information to B&H Gas Company and B&S Oil and Gas 
Company issued April 29, 2016 in Case No. 2015-00367; the Attorney General of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention's 
Supplemental Data Requests to B&H Gas Company and B&S Oil and Gas Company 
filed April 29, 2016 in Case No. 2015-00367 are true and correct copies of such 
documents, as they exist in the official records of Case No. 2015-00367 pending before 
the Public Service Commission. 

DATED ___ l,L-~~!1 __ /b ___ 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
) 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN ) 

Aaron D. Greenwell 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Aaron D. Greenwell this ilfA. day of July, 
2016. 

My commission expires: _......:.{;-+-/_efl._t-___,(,__1_~_ 

Notary Public 
State-at-Large 



CONFIDENTIAL 

Case Management System -~ Public Service Commission 
Case Index for 2015-00367 

Page1 of2 

Index for Case:-2015-00367 
CASE STYLE: AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF 8 & H GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207 
AND THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS CHARGED BY ITS AFFILIATE, 8 & SOIL AND GAS COMPANY, 
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.27 4 

CASE CODES: 
Investigation- Rates 

.. 
UTILITIES: 
8 & H Gas Company ,. t . 

SEQ Date Remarks: . . 
1 11/24/15 Order Entered: 1. This Investigation Is opened to provide B&H and B&S an opportunity to present 

evidence to demonstrate that: (a) the cost of gas sold to 8&H by its affiliate B&S Is no greater than 
market as required by KRS 278.2207( 1 Xb ); and (b) the GCA component of 8&H's rates and the rates 
charged by B&S to 8&H are just and reasonable as required by KRS 278.274 for natural gas 
purchased by a utility from an Intrastate affiliate; and to provide (c) any reason why the GCA 
component of 8&H's rates should not be reduced to market, along with a corresponding reduction to 
the cost of gas sold by B&S to 8&H under KRS 278.274. 2. 8&H and 8&S shall be parties to this case. 
3. 8&H shall collect the GCA component of Its rates subject to refund effective for bills rendered after 
the date of this Orde~ u.ntil further Commission Order. 4. 8&H and 8&S shall individually or jointly file, 
within 20 days of the date of this Order, responses to the requests for information attached hereto as 
Appendix A · 

2 (M)12/14/15 
3 (M)12/14/15 
4 01/06/16 
5 01/21/16 

and any other. information relevant to 8&H's cost of gas purchases from 8&S. a. Responses to 
requests for information shall be appropriately 
bound, tabbed and indexed and shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the 
questions related to the information provided, with copies to all parties of record, and the original and 
six copies to the Commission. 
8&H Gas Co. and 8&S Oil and Gas Co. Joint Motion for IC 
8&H Gas Co. and B&S Oil and Gas Co. Joint Response to Request for Information 
Commission Staffs Notice of Informal Conference 
Memorandum dated 1/20/2016 for Informal Conference of 1/14/2016; Comments, if any, due within five 
days of receipt 

6 (M)01 /29/16 8 & H Gas Co. and 8 & S Gas Co. Joint Motion to Hold Matter in Abeyance 
7 02/10/16 Commission Staffs First Request for lnformati~n to 8&H Gas Company and 8&S Oil and Gas 

Company . 
8 (M)02/15/16 AG Motion to Intervene 
9 02/19/16 Order Entered: 1. The motion of the Attorney General to intervene is granted. 2. The Attorney General 

shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with 
filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties 
after the date of this Order. 3. The Attorney General shall comply with all provisions of the 
Commission's regulation, 807 KAR 5:001 , Section 7, related to the service and filing of documents 4. 
Within seven days of entry of this Order, the Attorney General shall 
provide his electronic mail address to which all electronic documents Issued by the Commission and 
other parties of record may be served upon the Attorney General in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001 , 

10 (M}02/24/16 
11 (M)03/07/16 
12 03/08/16 

13 ~M~3/17/16 
14 M 03/18/16 
15 M 4/04/16 
16 04/13/16 

17 ~Mra4/13/16 
18 M 4/18/16 
19 M 04/20/16 

20 04/29/16 

Section 4(8Xb). 
AG Response to Motion to Hold In Abeyance 
AG Request for Information 
Order Entered: 1 . Within ten days of the date of this Order, the Companies shall respond to Staffs 
First Request Issued on February 10, 2016. 
2. If responses are not received within ten days of the date of this Order, a show cause proceeding will 
be Initiated to determine whether there are any reasons why penalties should not be imposed pursuant 
to KRS 278.990 for the failure to file responses. 
AG Motion to Set Procedural Schedule 
8&H Gas Co. and B&S Oil and Gas Co. Joint Response to Request for Information 
8 H Gas Co. and 8 S Oil and Gas Co. Response to AG Motion 
Order Entered: 1. The Companies' request to hold this case in abeyance is denied. 2. The procedural 
schedule appended hereto shall be followed for the remainder of this proceeding. 
8 H Gas Co. and 8 S Oil and Gas Co. Joint Notice of Filing Status 
8 H Gas Co. and 8 S Oil and Gas Co. Joint Response to AG Request for Information 
8 H Gas Co. and 8 S Oil and Gas Co. Supplement to the Joint Response to AG Request for 
Information 
Commission Staffs Second Request for Information to 8&H Gas Company and B&S Oil and Gas 
Company 

21 (M)04/29/16 AG Supplemental Data Request /lawrence Cook 
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22 05127116 

23 (M)06101116 
24 (M)06106116 

25 06108116 

26 (M)06115/16 

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission 
· ·cas-e Ifi:dex:for·2015::00367 

Order Entered: 1. Within seven days of the date of this Order, the Companies shall respond to the 
Staffs and AG's Supplemental Requests. . . · . . · · _, . · 
2. If responses are not received with seven days of the date of this Order, a show cause proceeding 
will be initiated to determine whether there are any reasons why penalties should not be Imposed upon 
the Companies pursuant to KRS 278.990 for their failure to comply with this Order. 
B H Gas Co. and B S Oil and Gas Co. Motion for Extension of Time I Joe Childers 
B H Gas Co. and B S Oil and Gas Co. Joint Response to Second Request for Information I Joe 
Childers · 
Order Entered: 1. The Companies' motion requesting an extension of time to file their responses to 
Staffs Second Request and the AG's Supplemental Request is granted. 2. The Companies shall file 
their responses to the AG's Supplemental Request by June 13, 2016. 
B H Gas Co. and B S Oil and Gas Co. Joint Response to AG's Supplemental Request for Information I 
Joe Childers . 
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In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF B&H ) 
GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207 AND ) CASE NO. 
THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS CHARGED ) 2015-00367 
BY ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, ) 
PURSUANT TO -KRS 278.274 ) 

ORDER 

B & H Gas Company ("B&H") is a local gas distribution company ("LDC") subject 

to the Commission's jurisdiction pursuant to KRS 278.040. Bud Rife is the president 

and owner of 100 percent of the stock of B&H, having a~;quired B&H pursuant to the 

approval granted by the Commission in Case No. 89-018.1 B&H's tariff approved by 

and on file with the Commission contains a Gas Cost Adjusiment ("GCA") clause which 

requires that B&H file ~ertain information with the Commission in order to revise the 

retail rates charged to its customers to reflect any changes in its wholesale gas cost.2 

In addition to owning B&H, Mr. Hife owns B&H's primary wholesale gas supplier, B&S 

Oil & Gas Company ("B&S").3 From October 2004 to March 2008, B&H entered into a 

' Case No. 89-Q18, The Joint Application of U/ice Bud Rife, Jr., and John M. Bradley and Debbie 
L. Bradley for the Approval of the Acquisition of B & H Gas Company, Inc. of Stanville, Floyd County, 
Kentucky, by Ulice Bud Rife, Jr. (Ky. PSC May 17, 1989). All annual reports filed with the Commission by 
B&H since 1989 identify Mr. RHeas president and owner' of 100 percent of B&H's stock. 

2 The issue date of B&H's tariffed GCA clause is June 1, 1995. Its effective date is July 1, 1995. 

1 The record of Case No. 89-018 indicates that Mr. RHe was the owner of Bradley & Son Oil & 
Gas Company ("Bradley & Son"), the predecessor of B&S, at the time he was authorized to acquire B&H. 
At that time. Bradley & Son provided roughly 70 percent of B&H's gas supply. All sales agreements 
between B&S and B&H filed with the Commission since 2000 show Mr. Rile as the signatory lor both 
parties. Its most recent annual reports show B&S supplying between 95 and 100 percent of B&H's gas 
supply. 



series of four gas purchase agreements with B&S, each of which reflected an increase 

in the wholesale price charged by B&S.4 

B&H's March 19, 2008 GCA filing stated that the proposed increase reflected 

the significantly higher market price conditions for natural 
gas around the country. The rate is lower than the current 
NYMEX natural gas futures price (attached) . • . B&H is 
aWare that Columbia Gas of Kentucky's IUS tate is currently 
$13.47 per MCF and Equitable Gas Company's most current 
expected gas cost is $12.00. B&H believes B&S contract 
rate to be very reasonable in comparison. Through the 
contract with B&S, B&H will have the benefit of a fixed price 
through the heating season while gas costs around the 
country are predicted to rise in the coming months. 

Market prices for natural gas have declined since B&H's current GCA of $9.38 

became effective in April of 20085 such that the 11 small LDCs that file quarterly GCAs 

with the Commission currently have gas cost rate components no greater than $5.31 

per Met, excluding pipeline transportation costs.6 These 11 small LDCs have reported 

gas costs in their annual reports filed with the Commission forthe years 2012 through 

2014 that averaged $4.84 per Met? Moreover, the Intrastate Utility Service rate of 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky and the gas cost rate of Peoples Gas KY, LLC, formerly 

4 While lour agreements were filed with the Commission, only the 2004 and 2008 agreements 
were implemented and resulted in an actual increase in B&H's wholesale cost of gas. Those increases 
were approved in Case No. 2004·00449, The Notice of Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing of B & H Gas 
Company, Inc. (Ky. PSC Dec. 6, 2004) and Case No. 2008-00101, The Notice of Purchased Gas 
Adjustment filing of B&H .Gas Company, Inc. (Ky. PSC Apr. 15, 2008). 

5 Case No. 2008~00 101 , The Notice of Purchased Gas Adjus}ment Filiryg of B&H Gas Company, 
Inc. (Ky. PSC Apr. 15, 200B). 

6 Two of the 11 LDCs, Burkesville Gas Company, Inc. and Navitas KY NG, LLC, currently have 
approved GCAs of $7.26 and $5.725 per Mel, which Include, respectively, pipeline charges of 
approximately $2.50 and $1 .. 50 per Met. 

7 of the 11 small LDCs that file quarterly GCAs with the Commission, none reported annual gas 
costs greater than $6.76 per Me! in any year from 2012 through 2014, and the average gas costs of all 11 
small LbCs during this three-year period was $4.84 per Mel. · 
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Equitable Gas company, both of which were used for comparison purposes in B&H's 

2008 application, are currently $3.5340 and $4.9390 per Mcf, respectively. Since April 

2008, B&H has made no GCA filings to reflect decreases in its wholesale price from · 

B&S, although market prices for natural gas around the country have been for the last 

few years and continue to be significantly lower than in 2008.8 

· The affiliated nature of B&H's gas supply falls within the scope of KRS 278.2207, 

which governs the pricing requirements of transactions between utilities and affiliates. 

This statute requires that 

Services and products provided to the utility by an affiliate 
shall be priced at the affiliate's fully distributed cost but in no 
event greater than market or in compliance with the utility's 
existing USDA, SEC, or FERC approved cost allocation 
methodology. 

The affiliated nature of B&H's gas supply also falls within the scope of KRS 

278.274, which, as Sections (3)(c) and (d) indicate below, allows the Commission to 

reduce the utility's rates by the portion of its purchased gas costs found to be unjust or 

unreasonable and reduce the affiliated supplier's rate to the utility by the same amount. 

(3)(c) If the commission determines that the rates charged 
by the utility are not just and reasonable in that the 
cost of natural gas purchased from the affiliated 
company is unjust and unreasonable, t11e commission 

. may reduce the purchased .gas component of the 
utility's rates by the amount deemed to be unjust or 
unreasonable. 

(3)(d) The commission may also reduce the rate charged by 
the affiliated company by the same amount. 

". B&H's annual reports filed with the Commission reflect a wholesale gas cost on its purchases 
from B&S of at least $9.30 per Me! each year from 2008 through 2014, except in 2012, when the cost was 
reported as 58.67 per Me!. The highest cost of $9.85 per Met was reported in 2010. The average cost of 
B&H's purchases from S&S during the period from 2008 through 2014 was $9.34 per Met. 
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Based on the facts that B&H (1) has made no GCA filings since 2008 to reflect 

decreases in its wholesale cost for gas purchased from B&S after having previously 

filed applications to reflect increases in the cost of gas purchased from B&S, and (2) 

has reported gas costs on average of $9.34 per Mcf for purchases from B&S in its 

annual reports for the years 2008 through 2014, the Commission finds that B&H's gas 

procurement activities may be in violation of KRS 278.2207(1)(b), which requires that: 

Services and products provided to the utility by an affiliate 
shall be priced at the affiliate's fully distributed cost but in no 
event greater than market or in compliance with the. utility's 
existing USDA, SEC, or FERC approved cost allocation 
methodology.9 

· 

Having reviewed the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, 

the Commission finds that: 

1. B&H's wholesale gas supply is provided by its affiliated gas supplier, B&S. 

2. B&H has not made a GCA filing since March of 2008 when, based on the 

market conditions at that time, it was authorized to implement a GCA of $9.38 per Met. 

3. Market conditions in the natural gas industry .have changed greatly since 

2008 such that the gas costs reported in their annual reports by the small LDCs that file 

quarterly GCAs averaged $4.84 per Met from 2012 through 2014. 

4. B&H's cost for purchases from B&S, as reflected in its annual reports filed 

with the Commission, has been at least $9.30 per Mcf in all years from 2008 through 

.• There is nothing in the Commission's records indicating that B&H utilizes a cost allocation 
methodology approved by the USDA (United ·states o·epartment of Agriculture), the SEC (Securiiies and 
Exchange Commission), or the FERC (Federai.Eneigy Regulatory Commission). 
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2014, except for 2012, when the reported cost was $8.67 per Mcf, with the highest cost 

reported being $9.85 per Mcf in 2010. 

5. B&H's purchases from B&S are governed by KRS 278.2207, which 

governs the pricing of transactions between a utility and a non-regulated affiliate and 

which requires that services or products provided to a utility by an affiliate be priced at 

no greater than the market price or in a manner that complies with the utility's existing 

allocation methodology approved by either the United States Department of Agriculture, 

the Securities and Exchange Commission, or Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. 

6. B&H's purchases from B&S are governed by KRS 278.274, which requires 

the Commission to exert jurisdiction over an intrastate affiliate gas supplier as though it 

were a utility subject to the Commission's jurisdiction. 

7. Pursuant to KRS 278.274(3)(b) and (c), when a utility is purchasing 

natural gas from an affiliate, the Commission is required to ensure that the rates 

charged the utility and ultimately to the consumers are just and reasonable, and the 

Commission may reduce the purchased gas component of the utility's rates by the 

amount de.emed unjust and unreasonable. 

8. Based on the evidence of gas prices in this record, a prima facie showing 

has been made that: (a) B&S's gas costs to B&H are not equal to or less than market as 

required by KRS 278c2207(1)(b), which governs the pricing·of transactions between a 

regulated utility and a non-regulated affiliate; and (b) the gas rates charged by B&S to 

B&H as included in B&H's rates are significantly above market and are not just and 

reasonable as required by KRS 278.274. For these reasons, the GCA component of 
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B&H's rates should be collected subject to refund as of the date of this Order and until 

further Commission Order. 

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that: 

1. This investigation is opened to provide B&H and B&S an opportunity to 

present evidence to demonstrate that: (a) the cost of gas sold to B&H by its affiliate 

B&S is no greater than market as required by KRS 278.2207(1)(b); and (b) the GCA 

component of B&H's rates and the rates charged by B&S to B&H are just and 

reasonable as required by KRS 278.274 for natural gas purchased by a utility from an 

intrastate affiliate; and to provide (c) any reason why the GCA component of B&H's 

rates should not be reduced to market, along with a corresponding reduction to the cost 

of gas sold by B&S to B&H under KRS 278.274. 

2. B&H and B&S shall be parties to this case. 

3. B&H shall collect the GCA component of its rates subject to refund 

effective for bills rendered after the date of this Order until further Commission Order. 

4. B&H and B&S shall individually or jointly file, within 20 days of the date of 

this Order, responses to the requests for information attached hereto as Appendix A 

and any other information relevant to B&H's cost of gas purchases from B&S. 

a. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately 

bound, tabbed and indexed and shall include the name of the witness responsible for 

responding to the questions related to the information provided, with copies to all parties 

of record, and the original and six copies to the Commission. 

b. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for 

representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a 
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governmental agency, be accompanied. by, a signed ,certification of the preparer or 

person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the 

response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledg~, information, and 

belief formed after a rel:lsonable inquiry. 

c. , Any party shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it 

obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, 

though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. 

·d. For any request to which a party fails orrefuses to furnish all or part 

of the requested information, that party shall provide a written explanation of the specific 

grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond. 

e. A party filing a paper containing personal information shall, in , 

accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(1 0). encrypt or redact the paper so that 

personal information cannot be read. 

5. B&H's March 19, 2008 GCA filing, which was docketed as Case No. 2008-

00101, is attached hereto as Appendix B. 

6. The Commission's April 15, 2008 final Order in Case No. 2008-00101 is 

attached hereto as Appendix C. 

7. The October 1, 2004, October 1, 2005, and September 6, 2007 sales 

agreements between B&H and B&S are attached hereto as Appendix D. 

8. KRS 278.2207 and 278.274 are attached hereto as Appendix E. 

9. The case number and Order date of the other jurisdictional LDCs' 

currently approved GCAs are attached hereto as Appendix F. 
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1 o. The annual gas costs reported by the smaller jurisdictional LDCs are 

attached hereto as Appendix G. 

11. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, B&H and B&S shall file written 

responses to the Commission concerning the allegations contained herein. 

12. Any motion requesting an informal conference with Commission Staff to 

consider any matter that would aid in the handling or disposition of this proceeding shall 

be filed with the Commission no later than 20 days from the date of this Order. 

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.360, the record of any formal hearing shall be kept 

by videotape. 

ATTE 

By the Commission 

ENTERED ~ 

NOV 2 4 2015 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Case No. 2015-00367 



in use. 

APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00367 DATED NOV 2 4 Z015 

1. Provide the number of connections/receipt points between B&S and B&H. 

a. Indicate if any of these connections/receipt points are currently not 

· b. Identify the locations of all such connections/receipt points on the 

B&H distribution system. 

c. Provide the number of natural gas wells owned and operated by 

B&S in each of the following calendar years: 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 

2014, and 2015. 

d. Provide the production output of the natural gas wells owned and 

operated by B&S in each of the years 2008, 2009, 201 o, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 

2015. 

e. For each of the years from 2008 up to and including 2015, provide 

the names of all parties to whom B&S supplied natural gas, the volumes supplied, and 

the prices charged for all such volumes. 

2. B&H's annual reports on file with the Commission indicate, in most years, 

that B&H's sole wholesale natural gas supplier was B&S. However, in 2009, 2010, and 

2011, Equitable Gas ("Equitable") was identified as a second wholesale natural gas 

supplier. 

a. Explain why B&H purchased a small volume of natural gas from 

Equitable in 2009 (58 Mcf), 2010 (732 Mcf), and 2011 (499 Mcf). 



b. Provide the names of all other entities, in addition to Equitable, from 

whom B&H has had tne ability to purchase some portion of its wholesale gas supply 

during the period beginning in 2008, up to and including 2015. 

3. The February 14, 2008 agreement between B&H and B&S submitted with 

B&H's March 19, 2008 GCA included a wholesale price of $9.38 per Mcf for B&H's 

purchases from B&S. Based on that price, the volumes purchased from, and amounts 

paid to,. B&S as shown in B&H's annual reports filed with the Commission produced an 

average wholesale cost ranging from $9.30 to $9.47 per Mel in all years since 2008, 

except for 2009 and 2012, years in which the purchases from B&S and amounts paid to 

B&S produced per Mcf costs of $9.85 and $8.67, respectively. Explain why the average 

per MCF costs for purchases by B&H from B&S in those years vary so greatly from the 

established $9.38 per Mcf purchase price. 

4. From 2004 to 2008, a time of "significantly higher market price conditions 

for natural gas around the country,"10 four agreements which established a price at 

which B&H would purchase gas from B&S were filed with the Commission. In 

chronological order, these four agreements included per Mcf prices of $7.00, $8.00, 

$9.00, and $9.38. The most recent of these agreements, which was filed with B&H's 

2008 GCA filing, Case No. 2008-00101, had an expiration date of September 1, 2008. 

Explain why no subsequent agreements to reflect current "market price conditions 

around the country• have been entered into by B&H and B&S and filed with the 

Commission. 

10 See B&H"s 2008 GCA filing. Case No. 2oo8-001 01. The Notice of Purchased Gas Adjustment 
Filing of B&H Gas Company, Inc. (Ky. PSG Apr. 15, 2008) at 2. 
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5. Describe the process used by B&H to evaluate its cost of gas and whether 

to renegotiate its price with B&S, including how often the appropriateness of the 

contract price is reviewed and the information B&H considers in its review. 

6. State whether B&H's $9.38 per Mcf contract price with B&S continues to 

reflect the market price conditions around the country. If so, provide support for that 

price similar to the support that B&H provided in previous GCA cases. If not, indicate 

an appropriate price based on current market conditions ·and provide support for the 

indicated amount. 
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APPENDIXB 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00367 DATED NOV 2 4 Z015 

' 



March 18, 2008 

Ms. Beth O'Donnell 
Executive Director Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Blvd. 
P. 0. Box615 
Frankfort, 1\Y 40602-0615 

Dear Ms. O'Donnell; 

J

j P. 0. Bcu.339 
llo11Did, KY 41035 
Pbone(606) 1178-5851 
Faxl606147B-5l66 

l 

RECEIVED 
MAR I 9 1008 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Please find enclosed one original and three copies B & H Gas Cumpany's proposed Gas Cost 
Adjustment and supporting calculations. 

B & H Gas Company respectfully requests that the Commission approve tha enclosed Gas Cost 
Adjustments 

s~IF-
Bud Rife 
President B & H. Gas Company 
attachments 

br/db 



B & H Gas Comoany 
Cost of Gas Purchased BaSed on Wholesale Rates 

Effective March I. 2008 

Purchased gas adjustment filing reflects changes in rates to be effective Marth I, 2008 
based on supplier rates effective February 2008 calculated on purchases • • from January 
I, 2007 through December 31, 2007 

~ 
B&SOil 
And Gas Co. 

B&SOil 

Increase in rates 

MCF 
24,384 

24,384 

Cost effective October I, 2004 
Rate!MCF CoS! of PurchaseS 

$7.00 $170,688.00 

Cost effective March 1, 2008 

$9.38 S228,27t.92 

$2.38 

•Attached is a copy of the February 2008 agreement between B & Hand B & S Oil and 
Gas Company. The increased rate reflec~ the significantly higher market price 
conditions for natu.rnl gas around the country. The rate is lower than the current NYMEX 
natural gas futures prices (attached). NYMEX prices are prone to wide fluctuations from 
week to week. B & H Gas is aware that Columbia Gas of Kentucky's IUS rate is 
currently S 13.47 per MCF and that Equitable Gas Company's most current expected gas 
cost is S 12.00. B & H believes B & S contract rate to be very reasonable in comparison. 
Through the contract with B & S, B & H will have the benefit of a fixed price through the 
heating season while gas costs around the country are predicted lo rise in the coming 
months. B & S has not increased its mte to B & H in three and half(3 ~)years. 

•• MCF sales volume forB & His used for the purchase volume because line loss is so 
minimal. 



P.S.C. Ky. No. 

C:mc:els P .S.C. Ky. No. 2004-00449 

B & H Gas Company 

or 

Harold, Kentucky 41635 

' Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Gas 

At 

Betsy Layne, Stanville, lvel, Mare Creek, Ivy Creek 

Issued March 4. 2008 

Filed With Public Service Commission 
or Kentucky 

Effective !\:tnrrh JJ". 2008 



BETSY LAYNE, STANVILLE, IVF.L, MARE CREEK, IVY CREF.K 

Pioposcd rates: 

Residential 

First 2 MCF (minimum bill) 
Ne:tt8MCF 
Next:ZO 
Next 30 

DATE OF ISSUE March 4. 2008 

P.S.C.NO 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO 2004.00449 

D&JJ GAS COMPANY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

S23.SSl8 
S!I.JSSB 
S\0.9444 
SI0.7403 

DATE EFFEC'flVE Marsh Jt''. 2008 

ImM:d By: Bud Rjfe Presjdent I M:mager P 0 Bo,~ J39lbrold Ky 41653 

Issued by authorily of an order of the public. service commission or Kentucky. 



B & SOIL AND GAS COMPANY 
POBOX ISS 

HAROLD, KY 41635 

AGREEMENT 

TH!S AGREEJIIENT, Made ,lllld entered into this 14", day of February, 2008 by 
and between B & SOil and Gas Company ofHarold, KY; nnd B & H Gas Company, a 
KentuckyCruponition ofHarold, KY. 

WHEREAS, the B & S Oil and Gas Company is the owner of producing gas 
wells, and 

WEREAS, B & H Gas Company is desirous of purchasing gas for resale in tho 
Floyd and Pike County areas. 

IT IS NOW, lllEREFORE AGREED, by and between the parties that in 
consideration of1be =of nine dollar.; & thirty eight cents ($9.38) per MCF. B & S Oil 
and Gas Company will sell to B & H Gas Company, a Kentucky Cotporntion, such 
amount of neturnl gas as the B & H Gas Company may desire; Provided tbat said B & S 
Oil and Gas Company hilS stieh OIDf!Ulll of natural gas available. Kentucky West VA 
meter ebarge forB & H Gas Company is .38 cents per M<;F. With the total ebarge to the 
eustomi:r to be $9.38 per MCF. 

B & H Gas Company is to accept delivezy of S?id gas at the metering point of 
each of the producing wells which B & SOil and Gas Company own and said B & H Gas 
Compi111)1 shall be responsible for maintaining the lines from the metering point. 

It is undeistood 1bat B & S Oil and Gas Company agree to furnish gas up to 1be 
extent of the production available at such wells, which arc or may hereafter be connect to 
1be lines ofB & H Gas Company. 

Payments shall be made no later than ~e 2rJh of each mon~ following the month 
in which the gas is delivered. 

The tenns Dfthis agreement shall be for one (I) yeai from the date ofexett~tion of 
tho agreemenl At the expiration of one (I) year, September I, 2008, the parties hereto 
may negotiate another sales ognO<tnent 

President 
B &SOil,andGas Company ~~m-ooa 

& lf.!lils6M'Pm'aor KAR s:<h 1 
SECTlON 9 (1) 

By~ 
EXecutiVe bm~ctor 



118•50 
8•!3 

13 •117 

!J[I!JIIIttnl<tllgllllirl'<lt/JIInu>it1 ....... .., .• ~ 
rmd ather w.eful ~ 

"' 
= ., 

Billing Options 
B!!dgeiPavrnentPlen Aeduc.e !}ltt imp~ctof 
higher, unstable natura! oas pnc~ by spre~ding 
the cost otwinrer heating mort! evenly ltrougho!it 
the yCal" Knowbowm u~ll to expect to ~nyear:h 
month. 
c.uSiolllftr CHOIC'E Pllrchase yoUr natural gas 
frOm a·n:wWglhted su~pfie.r and have.rrmre 
ecntrof OV1lr the gas coil puttinn of yOur bill, 
which amountS to rea !"l'(twrrthirds cfyom bi)l 
Columbia Gas IMl! Still deiver tl11i QaS lmd prolfide 
safe, reliable Sl!l'llic:e 

Payment Options 
E-bill Receive ard pay your bill antine. Tn enrol~ 
vislt our Web site, >HNVW co[umbiagasky.com 
Zip Check AutJ:!oriu yocrbank. to p~y y~ur bill 
automaticanv each moltlt 
Phone Call NCOEI!S'tPiy&l !.fl00_·284·8snor 6nk 
from oilrWeb site ro pay by crelf1t cord, debit 
cllfd orl;!tcctionit:: check NCO charge!la 
corivenieiu:e let fl)r ea'h transaction 
Authorized Paymenl CenterS V!Sit-DirtctUnle­
SenriceS on out Web she or caR forJhe location 
ot anauthoiiz!id pavrnentcern_er nea(_you. The 
agent charges a sa Nice fee for each trans:acbon 
Mail Detach a:ld returnth& coUpon below with 
paymentto· 
Co!umtiie G~ts ol Kemucky 
P Q_ Bo112200 
lexingtof\ KY ~0588· 22!11 
Gas Meter Information 
At.tUttl Ree-ding A mew raader has read the 
mater. YoU're 'required t1 provide us access to 
rnad the meter lit least anc:e a year or ·ns!\ shut­
off Plea~ coma~t us b make amwgements if 
I'll: ceSs is ieq&:red. 
Estimntell Rettding Ourilq fhe months we don't 
read me meter, we :iccirately-ftStimate yaur 
reading based on ;he_ l:lin:uy o1 usage at tf.e 
si!fvice address and riolf11al temperatures for the 
hilU_ng P!'riOd W!rverifytfl!! re'~diriQ' the next time 
we read the meter ttl nuke sur~ vou pay only for 
the energy you've usee! 
Ga; Usnge We measufl yoor gu usage: in Mel 
equal to 1,000 ~ubit feet 

(, Gas Bill 
Rl!Side~~til!ll Setv!c.e 

Bllhng & Payment Summary 
Customer Name 
Bud Rife 
Previous Amount Ou!!; on 01J2BI2008 
Payment~ Received by OUUmOos 
Balance on o2tt2!iooa 
ChargeS forGes Service This Period + 

1109.59 
$1{)9.6~ 

saoo 
$11850 

Account-Number 
10751731 002 000 0 
S1!11emenl Dale 
0111Vltl08 
6211 . 

Billing & Payment Notes 
See b11c.k al biJJ !DrGeuilof 
C:bltrQtn tnrGu Setviu 

!Amount Due.by 02/26/21108 S11B5~ 

Service Summary 
Serviee locarion 
M11inSt. 
Hart~!d KY 41635 

Mete-r Number Meter Readings /29 Billing Da'ys) 
M4202228 Esb~at!!~ He_adlng on 2(12 1409 

Actual He&lfmq on l/l.t • 13.2.1 
Gcs Useti_IMct) 8.B 

! Use History J o &.~mmd 1!!1 t~tom.r . .. -Ao;tlla/ I 

" 
u 

n 
n~ .. II 

WtJ ii IU1 ll r:j a• Dl QQ H QJ t~ ·•f U II 
Dor~lll!IJ:J<!!.UR~»ll2111llt~ 

~a MAll AI'B MA1 Jl!H Jll AtU; W' OCT NfN 0£r. .lUI US 

• • 

~ Gas Bill 
JII!Sidentiai_ServiCe P~a 2ofZ 

Detail of Charges for Gas Servil:e 
Custt~mer. Charge 
Sas Delivery Charge 
Gas SUpply Cosl B.B Mcf ar$TG Sll9'lll per Mcf 
Research & Development Factor 
~rqy Assistance Pi-oqram St~rcharqe 
Total ~~arges for Service This Period 

V Payment Coupon 

!9.3ll 
Si5.JS 
-S93. 19 

11113 
SD.SJ 

S.IIB.SCI 

Service Sumn-mry Notes 
Your ncJif it CUll memr 
r<Jifding' dttltl iJ bor.we!n 
03/t(fZDfn ~_IIJ/W11XJS_ 

Dllilf ComptJtisons_ 
AlfgDIIilt Arglhilt 

:!bn·~ ~':.? v~ag~ 
J~tn'llll Jflr. 01 
F~tb'lf? lS!/' D.J 

Your Aver~tge Mondlly 
Us_~fl' ~~-3~ Mel 

"i'our-ToiJJI AmiiJal UJ.tge it 
41.9.¥cf 

Ai:::cui.int Nwnber 
10751J31 0020000 
Statement Date 
DU1;>J2008 
62!1 

Ser\lice Churges Notes 
Tit~ Custlinu:rC!rltrg~ nll'lln 
a porn"orr ofrh6 ~d tt~su 
required ttJ .eriJM! dun 

"mfn."TMQ11! nrvfc~is 
11v~iJ#IJle to yow OOm4. Tfiil 
II!'JD!Pil" i¥ Jiltf !ttl/flO wit!! 
ffrhbl)t 

Gu Dt:fM:q ChQr9e$ 11n1 
IM,tD$ttd(de/j~t!lt 

I)U 10 rtt!l/1 CIJ,$tl;m/J~ Tl'.e 
r:hargtu tor rh~t-......... "··-· 

TumMoDr~r • ~ 
for Jf)Dif! dC~tiliiSibOld 
~i?!jr ncfq1m! 



32/81/2898 13:~5 4123952675 'PAGE Bl(Bl -EQ..UITABLE 
ENERGYLLC 

Confirmation Date January 31.2008 14'53 
. Transaction Confirmation- EXHIBIT A 

The. Con1ituaticn Llll1ef b being J'li'CViOOd IS\.2I~ne& YJith lpe ~~~ E!'lergy ~~-Bc:ml B!lSII_q..~fOr Sal~t 
011d P'UL'd'\ase.. ol Nal!.lml G;!s or lhe Gas; IndustrY ~dardS Boord ~ OOnrid: for ShM: Tarm s..e and Pliftha!le Cf N:oJUtal G~ 
~~tr.;ad"l. 'trlt1c:h oVar t,-;aPpllcabla:, betWeen Equitable. Energy, lJ_C rEeC1 ~nd_ectln~rty. and. ccnstl~ p;~rtof ;ri415 
-subjed. ban ~.and~ offhQ Coi'rtcict til lha eV1!flt.U'Ie ~ t.a:~ ~~led a.~ tho~ nm! amdl!lo~ 
ol' the Nq1h Amenc:an Enetg)i St:ar:Qmb Board Base .eontraq l'a' S21o:! ar>d ~ of ~~ GM Ol,nd EQul12bla Eneigy'a 
Specbl Prt!Yis'ori'& (:llt:l.dved if a~) and ttis"Corll'imlatiOn wit~r:~ ~b 1tli:s Trat'~Rdlon. 

Please s1gn •nd rettlfn c.;, tqJ'/ ar tM attdtw Cor'lfir"rltalfon 1u Et::C~ln ·bNtt t:ZI a~s ea,s ct-~ to t.a f.U. f'IU'Illberllllt 
l'ctttl bGiow. 1ho l.eJTrs of this, CQfiflmQ!iirt lelltf :ua blildinQ on· EEC :itrd _Cotmle~ uilles! O:;li~ ob}P.d!s ID eec In ~ 
~ ·M!Nn s2id two (2) Ek$1nc:!J Dsys.. lf:iou are not 1n agfl!8fl'lilnt -Mlh f~!o abovD ~~lase conbd. Theresa 1..- Pe\efsetl_at 
41Ua5.2635. . . - - . . 

SeJler auyer 
EQUITABLE ENERGY UC B ~,'.'_GAS COMPANY 
41>1FlOOR PoBOX 155 
22:5 NORTH SHORE oRNE ~0\.0.KY 
Pm5BU!tlat-I,PA 1635-015!1 
15212·566, 

Oe~l Maker BRIAN SHAPRANEK Attn BUD RIFt: 

Phone . P/'JOne: 41~7 PhOlls PhOf:W: {S06) :41'S.~ 

Email No_t avalla~ - l"1tQ <&.1_2..395.2675 Email Net Q~e- FaJS {006) 4.7Bo526S 
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APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00367 DATED NOV 2 4 2015 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTuCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE NOTICE OF PURCHASED GAS 
ADJUSTMENT FILING OF B & H GAS 
COMPANY, INC. 

ORDER 

) 
) 
) 

CASE NO. 2008-00101 

On January 13, 1992, In Case No. 1991-00127,1 the Commission approved 
. . 

certain adjusted rates for B & H Gas Company, Inc. ("B & H') and provided for their 

further adjustment In accordance with Its Gas Cost Adjustment ('GCA") clause. 

On March 19, 2008, B & H filed its GCA to be effective March 31, 2008. 

After reviewing the record In this case and being otherwise sufficiently advised, ,. 
the Commission finds that 

1. B & H's notice lncludes·revlsed rates designed to pass on to Its customers 

Its expected change In Vl(holesale gas costs . 
..• 

2. B & H's proposed Expected Gas Cost ("EGC'') Is $9.38 per Mcf, which Is 

$2.38 per Mcf more than the prior EGC of $7.00. 

3: 8 & H's Gas Cost Recovery Rate Is $9.38 per Mcf, which Is $2.38 peir Mcf 

more than the previous rate of $7.00. 

4. The rates In the Appendix to th!s Order are fair, just, and reasonable, and 

should be approved for billing for service rendered by 8 & H on and after April 1 B, 2008. 

1 Case No. 1991-00127, The Application of B & H Gas.Company,lnc. for A Rate 
Adjustment Pursuant to the Alternative Rate Filing Procedure for Small Utilities. 

'_;: 
. ·-~· .. 

... ~ 



8 & H's tariff does not permit an effective date of less than 30 days from the date of 

filing unless it requests and receives a waiver. 2 8 & H did not request suc;;h a waiver 

and therefore the Commission finds that the effective date should be 30 days after the 

date the GCA was filed. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. The rates in the Appendix to this Order are approved for billing for service 

rendered on and after April 18, 2008. 

2. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, 8 & H shall file with the 

Commission its revised tariffs setting out the rates authorized herein. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of April, 2008. 

By the Commission 

- 2 8 & H Gas Company tariff, P.S.C. KY. NO. 1, Original Sheet No. 1, Gas Cost 
Adjustment Clause, paragraph 4. 

Case No. 2008-001 01 



APPENDIX 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2008-00101 DATED APRIL 1 s,- 2008 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers s.erved by 

B & H. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the 

same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to the effective date of 

this Order. 

Gas Cost Adjustment 

The Gas Cost Adjustment shall .be $9.38 per Mcf during the period covered by 

the bill. A surcharge in the amount of 3 cents per Mcf shall be added to the above rates 

until the obligation owed Kentucky-West Virginia Gas Company has been discharged or 

is recalculated. 
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APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00367 DATED NOV 2lt 2015 



B. & S. Oil & Gas Company 
P.O. Box 155 

Harold, KY 41635 

AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, Made·and entered into this IM. day of October, 2004 by 
and between B.& S. Oil & Gas Company of Harold, Kentucky, and B. & H. Gas 
Company, a Kentucky Corporation of Stanville, Kentucky. 

WHEREAS, B. & S. Oil & Gas Company is the owner of producing gas wells, 
and 

WHEREAS, the B. & H. Gas Company is desirous of purchasing gas for resale in 
the Floyd and Pike county areas. 

IT IS NOW, THEREFORE AGREED, by and between the parties that in 
consideration of the sum of seven dollars ($7.00)perMCF,B. &S. Oil & Gas 
Company will sell to B. & H. Gas Company, a Kentucky Corporation, such amount of 
natural gas as the B. & H. Gas Company may desire provided the said B. & S. Oil & 
Gas Company have such amount of natural gas available. 

B. & H. Gas Company is to accept delivery of said gas at the metering point of 
each of the producing wells which B. & S. Oil & Gas Company own and said B. & H. 
Gas Company shall be responsible for maintaining the lines from the metering point. 

It is understood that B. & S. Oil & Gas Company agree to furnish gas up to the 
extent of the production available at such wells which are or may hereafter be connected 
to the lines of B. & H. Gas Company. 

Payments shall be made no later than the 20th of each month following the month 
in which the gas is delivered. 

The terms of this agreement shall be for one (I) year from the date of execution of 
this agreement. At the expiration of one (I) year, the parties hereto may negotiate 
another sales agreement. . /.2. n ._/'} fv... 

Hml R;fp ~ ~~ 
B. & S. Oil & Gasr,~l! 
PUBU~~~SSION 

11/10/2004 
Bu¢>SjfWJm!fi<kllllo7 KAR 5:011 
B. & H. GaSiffil1'lqlllii}'{1) 

~ 
') 

By-~ 

EXecunve 011ector 



B. & S. OIL & GA~ COMPANY 
P.O.BOX155 

HAROLD! KY 41635 

AGREEMENT 

THIS AG_REEMENT, Made and entered into this 1 ", day of October, 2005 by and 
between B. & s: Oil & Gas Company of Harold, Kentucky, and B. & H. Gas Company, a 
Kentucky Corporation of Stanville, Kentucky. 

WHEREAS, B. & S. Oil & Gas Company is the owner of producing gas wells, 

and 

WHEREAS, the B. & H. Gas Company is desirous of purchasing gas for resale in the 
Floyd and Pike county areas. 

IT IS NOW, THEREFORE AGREED, by and betWeen the parties that in 
consideration of the sum of eight dollars ($8.00) per MCF, B. & S. Oil & Gas Company 
will sell to B. & H. Gas Company, a Kentucky Corporation, such amount of natural gas as 
the B. & H. Gas Company may desire; provided the said B. & S. Oil & Gas Company 
have such amount of natural gas available. 

B. & H. Gas Company is to accept delivery of said gas at the metering point" of each of 
the producing wells which B. & S. Oil & Gas Company own and said B. & H. Gas 
Company shall be responsible for maintaining the lines from the metering point. 

It is understood that B. & S. Oil & Gas Company agree to furnish gas up to the extent 
of the production available at such wells, which are or may hereafter be connected to the 
lines of B. & H. Gas Company. 

Payments shall be made no later than the 20'h of each month following the month in 
which the gas is delivered. 

The terms of this agreement shall be for one (I) year from the date of execution of 
this agreement. At the expiration of one (!)year, October I" 2006, the parties hereto 
may negotiate another sales agreement. 

D ' /]I PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
DJJA ~ OF KENTUCKY 

-=s"'u:..:.d;:::.Ri'=',. fl::'-e -"<ff'""'-t----' EFFECTIVE 

President 9/30/2005 

B & H G C PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
· · as 0 "pany SECTION 9 (1) 

President 
B. & S. Oil & Gas Company 

By~ 
EXecutive D1rector 



B & S OIL AND GAS COI\1P ANY 
POBOX 155 

HAROLD, KY 41635 

RECEIVED 
SEP 0 7 2007 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, Made and entered into this 61Il, day of September, 2007 by 
and between B & 'S Oil and Gas Company of Harold, KY; and B & H Gas Company, a 
Kentucky Corporation of Harold, KY. 

WHEREAS, the B & S Oil and Gas Company is the owner of producing gas 
wells, and 

WEREAS, B & H Gas Company is desirous of purchasing gas for resale in the 
Floyd and Pike Co1.lllty areas. 

IT IS NOW, THEREFORE AGREED, by and between the parties that in 
consideration of the sum of nine dollars ($9.00) per MCF. B & SOil and Gas Company 
will sell to B & H Gas Company, a Kentucky Corporation, such amount of natural gas as 
the B & H Gas Company may desire; provided that said B & S Oil and Gas Company has 
such amount of natural gas available. 

B & H Gas Company is to accept delivery of said gas at the metering point of 
each of the producing wells which B & S Oil and Gas Company own an.4 saifl B & H Gas 
Company shall be responsible for maintaining the lines from the metering point. 

It is understood that B & S Oil and Gas Company agree to furnish gas up to the 
extent of the production available at such wells, which are or may hereafter be connect to· 
the lines of B & H Gas Company. · 

Payments shall be made no later than the 20th of each month following the month 
in which the gas is delivered. 

The terms of this agreement shall be for one (I) year from the date of execution of 
the agreement. At the expiration of one (I) year, September l, 2008, the parties hereto 
may negotiate another sales agreement. 

,·?.~~ v~,l/ 
~~~ 
President 
B & S Oil and Gas Company 

Bud Rife 
i'/J:t§l!J!~SERVICE COMMISSION 

B & H Gaft~v~KY 
10/7/2007 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

§?f~-.., 
By ~ 

Execunve D1rector 
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APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00367 DATED NOV 2 4 2015 



278.2207 Transactions between utility and affiliate •• Pricing requirements •• 
Request for deviation. 

(1) The terms for transactions between a utility and its affiliates shall be in accordance 
with the following: 

(a) Services and products provided to an affiliate by the utility pursuant to a tariff 
shall be at the tariffed rate, with nontariffed items priced at the utility's fully 
distributed cost but in no event less than market, or in compliance with the 
utility's existing USDA, SEC, or FERC approved cost a!Iocation 
methodology. 

(b) Services and products provided to the utility by an affiliate shall be priced at 
the affiliate's fully distributed cost but in· no event greater than market or in 
compliance with the utility's existing USDA, SEC, or FERC approved cost 
allocation methodology. 

(2) A utility may file an application with the commission requesting a deviation from 
the requirements of this section for a particular transaction or class of transactions. 
The utility shall have the burden of demonstrating that the requested pricing is 
reasonable. The commission may grant the deviation if it determines the deviation 
is in the public interest. 

(3) Nothing in this section shall be construed to interfere with the commission's 
requirement to ensure fair, just, and reasonable rates for utility services. · 

Effec.tive: July I 4, 2000 

llistory: Created 2000 Ky. Acts ch. 511, sec. 5, effective July 14,2000. 



278.274 Review of natural gas utility's purchasing practices in determining 
reasonableness of proposed rates -- Reduction of rates by commission. 

(1) In determining whether proposed natural gas utility rates are just and reasonable, the 
commission shall review the utility's gas purchasing practices. The commission may 
disallow any costs or rates which are deemed to result from imprudent purchasing 
practices on the part of the utility. 

(2) When proposing new rates, the utility shall be required to prove that the proposal is 
just and reasonable in accordance with the requirements of this section. 

(3) It shall be presumed that natural gas purchases from affiliated companies are not 
conducted at arm's length. 

(a) For purposes of this subsection, affiliated companies shall be defined as those 
in which one (1) or more of the owners control or have the right to control the 
business affairs of all affected companies. 

(b) In instances in which a utility purchases natural gas from an intrastate affiliate, 
the commission shall assume jurisdiction of the affiliated company as though 
it.were a utility as defined in KRS 278.010. The commission's jurisdiction 
shall extend to that extent necessary to ensure that the rates charged the utility 
and ultimately to the cons.umer are just and reasonable. 

(c) If the commission determines that the rates charged by the utility are not just 
and reasonable in that the cost of natural gas purchased from the affiliated 
company is unjust or unreasonable, the commission may reduce the purchased 
gas component of the utility's rates by the amount deemed to be unjust or 
unreasonable. 

(d) The commission may also reduce the rate charged by the affiliated company 
by the same amount. 

E!Tective: July 13, 1984 

History: Created 1984 Ky. Acts ch. 40, sec. t, effective July 13, t984. 
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APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PU.6.WC
2

SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00367 DATED flUV It 2015 

1. Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc., Case No. 2015-00297- Order issued Sept. 22, 

2015 

2. Burkesville Gas Company, Inc., Case No. 2015-00293 - Order issued 

Sept. 3, 2015 

3. Citipower, LLC, Case No. 2015-00303- Order issued Sept. 22, 2015 

4. Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC, Case No. 2015-00330- Order issued Oct. 

20,2015 

5. Martin Gas, Inc., Case No 2015-00289- Order i.ssued Sept. 11, 2015 

6. Millennium Energy, Inc., Case No. ~015-00292 - Order is.sued Sept. 11, 

2015 

7. Natural Energy Utility Corporation, Case No. 2015-00294- Order issued 

Sept. 11, 2015 

8. Navitas KY NG, LLC, Case No. 2015-00319- Order issued Oct. 12, 2015 

9. Public Gas Company, Case No. 2015-00338- Order issued Oct. 20, 2015 

10. Valley Gas, Inc., Case No. 2015-00321- Order issued Oct. 9, 2015 

11. Western Lewis-Rectorville Water and Gas, Case No. 2015-0029 - Order 

issued Sept. 11, 2015 
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APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00367 DATED NOV 2 4 2015 

Annual Gas Cost ($ ger Me!) as 

Regorted in Smaller LDC Annual Regorts* 

3-yr B&H 

LDCName 2008+ 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 ave. ave.• 

Bluegrass 9.00 3.59 4.62 6.00 5.14 

Burkesville 9.51 4.81 5.66 6.72 5.98 

Citipower 11.48 4.12 4.69 6.36 5.41 

Ky. Frontier 9.67~ 4.10 3.93 6.45 5.11 

Martin Gas 5.02 5.00 5.02 5.11 5.06 

Millennium 10.08 3.49 4.04 5.93 4.82 

NEUC 7.45 2.86 3.71 4.43 3.98 

Navitas 10.61 3.90 5.02 6.36 5.67 

Public Gas 9.00 4.47 5.32 5.76 5.50 

Valley Gas 9.57 4.69 4.55 5.16 4.88 

W-L-R 9.62 4.55 4.36 5.75 5.09 

Average 9.18 4.14 4.63 5.75 4.84 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

B&H Gas 9.37 9.32 9.85 9.47 8.67 9.30 9.38 9.27 9.34 

* Includes smaller LDCs that file periodic (typically quarterly) PGAs with the Commission. Amounts were 
calculated based on purchase volumes and costs reported on Gas Purchases Schedule (Accts. 804,805). 

• 2008 is the year of the last B&H Gas PGA. 3-year average is for 2012-2014 three most recent years. 

A Average of B&H gas costs on purchases from B&S for period from 2008 through 2014 (seven years). 

'Ky. Frontier did not file a 2008 annual report. $9.67 is the average of the LDCs it later acquired. 



•s & H Gas Company 
P. 0. Box447 
Betsy Layne, KY 41605 

•sud Rife 
President 
B & H Gas Company 
P. 0. Box447 
Betsy Layne, KY 41605 

•cenotes Served by Email Service Ust for Case 2015-00367 



In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS ) 
OF B&H GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO ) 
KRS 278.2207 AND THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE ) CASE NO. 2015-00367 
IT IS CHARGED BY.ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND ) 
GAS COMPANY, PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 ) 

ORDER 

The Commission initiated this proceeding with its Order of November 24, 2015, 

which, among other things, required that B&H Gas Company ("B&H") and B&S Oil and 

Gas Company ("B&S") (collectively, "the Companies"), individually or jointly, respond to 

the request for information included in Appendix A to the Order. After receipt of the 

Companies' responses to that Order, and a January 14, 2016 informal conference 

requested by the Companies, Commission Staff, on February 10, 2016, issued its First 

Request for Information to the Companies ("Staffs First Request"), which stated that the 

information requested was due within 14 days of the date of the request. To date, the 

Companies have not responded to the request, nor have they submitted a motion or' any 

other document seeking additional time in which to submit a response. 

807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(12)(b), states that: 

Commission staff, through the· commission's executive 
director, may request information from any party to a case 
on the commission's behalf. 

KRS 278.990(1) states, in part, that: 

Any officer, agent, or employee of a utility, as defined in KRS 
278.010, who ... fails to obey any order of the commission 



from which all rights of appeal have been exhausted ... shall 
be subject to either a civil penalty to be assessed by the 
commission not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) for each offense or a criminal penalty o.f 
imprisonment for not more than six (6) months, or both. 

Based on the evidence or record, the Commission finds that: 

1. As the Staff's First Request was Issued on the Commission's behalf, the 

Companies have no discretion as to whether to respond to that request. 

2. The Companies should respond to Staff's First Request within ten days of 

the date of this Order. 

3. If responses to Staff's First Request are not filed within the time set forth 

herein, the Compa.nies will be required to show cause why penalties pursuant to KRS 

278.990(1) should not be imposed for the failure to file responses. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. Within ten days of the date of this Order, the Companies shall respond to 

Staff's First Request issued on February 10, 2016. 

2. If responses are not received within ten days of the date of this Order,-a 

show cause proceeding will be Initiated to determine whether there are any reasons 

why penalties should not be imposed pursuant to KRS 278.990 for the failure to fife 

responses. 

ATTEST: 

~~ 
Acting Executive Director r 

By the Commission 

ENTERED 
ort 

MAR 0 8 2016 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Case No. 2015-00367 
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In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTU.CKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF 
B&H GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207 
ANb THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS CHARGED BY 
ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, 
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 

ORDER 

) 
) CASE NO. 
) 201' 5-00367 
) 
) 

This matter comes to the Commission on: (1) the motion of B&H Gas Company 

("B&H") and B&S Oil and Gas Company ("B&S") (coilectively, "Companies") to hold this 

case in abeyance pending B&H's filing of an Alternative Rate Filing ("ARF") application 

pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056; (2) the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of 

Kentucky, by and through Office or Rate Intervention's ("AG") response to the 

Companies' motion; (3) the motion of the AG to set a procedural schedule in this 

proceeding; and (4) the Companies' response to the motion of the AG to set a · 

procedural schedule. 

Background on Companies' Motion to Hold Case in Abeyance 

The motion to hold in abeyance avers that B&H intends to file an ARF. application 

by April 10, 2016, and requests that this case be held in abeyance until six months from 

the date such application is filed. The Companies state that the totality of B&H's rates 

does not exceed the totality of the rates of like-sized gas utilities in Kentucky. While the 

gas cost portion of the bill of an average B&H customer seems high in comparison to 

like-sized utilities, the Companies claim that B&H's base rates are much lower than that 

of those same utilities, resulting in total bills similar to or lower than the bills of like-sized 



gas utilities. The Companies also ask that the Commission not order any refunds of 

allegedly higher gas costs to B&H's customers. 

In response to the Companies' motion, the AG recites the findings in the Order 

initiating this proceeding and states that B&H, by its actions, is not seeking to reduce 

the gas component of its rates but, rather, is claiming that it may need to increase its 

base rates. The AG urges the Commission to continue this investigation, stating that 

while B&H can submit an ARF application at its choosing, this case is too important to 

B&H's ratepayers to be held in abeyance. 

Background on AG's Motion to Set Procedural Schedule 

The Commission initiated this investigation on its own motion on November 24, 

2015. There was no intervention in this proceeding, until the AG moved to Intervene on 

February 15, 2016. In cases without intervenors, with no one other than Commission 

Staff ("Staff') submitting discovery, it is not unusual for the Commission to forgo 

establishing a procedural sch9dule. Roughly two weeks after the AG was granted 

intervention, he submitted a request for information to the Companies. Ten days later, 

on March 18, 2016, he filed a motion to set a procedural schedule, qiting therein the 

Commission's March 8, 2016 Order compelling the Companies to respond to Staff's 

February 1 o, 2016 request for information. The AG states that he communicated to the 

Companies' counsel his request that responses to his request for information be 

provided by April 1, 2016, more than three weeks from the date of his requests. Stating 

that.a procedural schedule would provide the Commission, staff, ani;! the parties more 

certainty and deliberation, the AG requests that a procedural schedule be Issued. 
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On April 4, 2016, the Companies' filed a response to the AG's motion, contesting 

the AG's assertion that three weeks is more than a reasonable amount of time to 

respond to his requests for information.1 The Companies contend that because of the 

voluminous nature of the AG's requests and the amount of time B&H must devote to 

preparing its planned ARF application, additional time is needed to respond to the AG's 

requests. "They close their response by requesting that a procedural schedule be 

issued giving them until at least April 18, 2016, to answer the AG's requests for 

information. 

DISCUSSION 

Companies' Motion to Hold Case in Abeyance 

The Companies' initial argument in support of their motion concerns how B&H's 

total rates (gas cost portion and base rate portion) compare to the total rates of other 

Kentucky-based smaller local gas distribution companies ("LDCs"). The Companies fail 
\ 

to demonstrate how this type of comparison relates to the reasonableness of B&H's gas 

costs. Furthermore, their motion includes no support for their allegation. B&H's intent 

to submit an ARF application. likewise bears little relation to the reasonableness of its 

gas costs. While the Commission will make all reasonable efforts to timely process the 

ARF application upon filing by B&H, we will not grant the Companies' request to hold 

this case in abeyance during the pendency of the ARF proceeding. 

AG's Motion to Set Procedural Schedule 

The AG's motion requests a procedural schedule establishing "the additional 

procedural steps in this investigation." The Companies' response takes no exception to 

1 The Companies' Response to the AG's Motion to Set a Procedural Schedule was flied 17 days 
after the AG's Motion was filed. 
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the request for a procedural schedule; it asks only that the schedule allow them until at 

least April 18, 2016, to respond to the AG's outstanding requests. Recognizing the 

amount of time that has lapsed and the need to move forward in this investigation, we 

find that a procedural schedule should be established, and such has been appended to 

this Order. The schedule allows the Companies until April 18, 2016, to respond to the 

AG's requests for information. 

FINDINGS 

Based on the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the 

Commission finds that: 

1. The Companies' request to hold this case in abeyance until the completion 

of B&H's planned ARF proceeding should be denied. 

2. The AG's motion to establish a procedural schedule for this proceeding . 

should be granted. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1 . The Companies' request to hold this case in abeyance is denied. 

2. The procedural schedule appended hereto shall be followed for the 

remainder of this proceeding. 

ATTEST: 

~£).~ 
Acting Executive Director 

By the Commission 

ENTERED "' 

APR 13 2016 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Case No. 2015-00367 

.. 



APPENDIX 

APPENDIX TO AN. ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00367 DATED APR 1·3 2016 

B&H and B&S shall file responses to the AG's initial requests for 
information no later than ...................................................................................... 04/18/16 

Supplemental requests for information to B&H and B&S 
shall be filed no later than .................................................................................... 04/29/16 

B&H and B&S shall file responses to supplemental requests . 
for information no later than ................................................................................. 05/12/16 

Any party's request for a formal evidentiary hearing 
shall be filed no later than .................................................................................... 05/20/16 
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In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF B&H GAS ) 
COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207 AND THE ) CASE NO. 
WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS CHARGED BY ITS AFFILIATE, ) 2015-00367 
B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 ) 

ORDER 

On February 10, 2016, Commission Staff ("Staff') issued its First Request for 

Information ("Staffs First Request") to B&H Gas Company and B&S Oil and Gas 

Company Oointly "the Companies"). The Companies were required to file responses to 

Staffs First Request within ·14 days of the date of the request, or on or before February, 

24, 2016. After receiving from the Companies no response or request for an extension 

of time to respond to Staffs First Request, the Commission issued an Order on March 

8, 2016, directing the Companies to provide the requested information within ten days of 

the date of that Order or be subject to a show cause proceeding and potential penalties 

pursuant to KRS 278.990 for their failure to respond to the request. On March 18, 2016, 

the Companies filed their responses to Staffs First Request. 

Pursuant to the request of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of 

Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("AG"); an Order was issued on 

April 13, 2016, establishing a procedural schedule for the processing of this matter. In 

accordance with the procedural schedule established in that Order, on April 29, 2016, 

both the Staff and AG submitted supplemental requests for information ("the Staffs and 

AG's Supplemental Requests") to the Companies. Pursuant to the established 

procedural schedule, the Companies were to respond to those requests no later than 



May 12, 2016. To date, the Companies have not responded to the requests, nor have 

they submitted a motion, or any other document, seeking additional time in which to 

respond. 

807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(12)(b), states that: 

Commission staff, through the commission's executive 
director, may request information from any party to a case 
on the commission's behalf. 

KRS 278.990{1 ), states, in part, that: 

An officer, agent, or employee of a utility, as defined in KRS 
278.010, and any other person who .... fails to obey any 
order of the commission from which all rights of appeal have 
been exhausted. , .. shall be subject to either a civil penalty 
to be assessed by the commission not to exceed two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each offense or a 
criminal penalty of imprisonment for not more than six (6) 
months, or both. 

Based on the evidence of record, the Commission finds that: 

1. In compliance with the April 13, 2016 Order, the Staff's and the AG's 

Supplemental Requests were issued on April19, 2016, 

2. Contrary to the deadlines set forth in the Commission's April 13, 2016 

scheduling Order, the Companies, to date, have neither filed responses to the Staff's 

and the AG's Supplemental Requests as due on May 12, 2016, nor have they filed any 

motion requesting an extension of time to file the responses. 

3. The Companies should respond to the Staff's and the AG's Supplemental 

Requests within seven days of the date of this Order. 

4. If responses to the Staff's and AG's Supplemental Requests are not filed 

within the time set forth above, the Companies may be subject to penalties, as 

permitted, pursuant to KRS 278.990{1). 
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. Within seven days of the date of this Order, the Companies shall respond 

to the Staff's and AG's Supplemental Requests. 

2. If responses are not received with seven days of the date of this Order, a 

show cause proceeding will be initiated to determine whether there are any reasons 

why penalties should not be imposed upon the Companies pursuant to KRS 278.990 for 

their failure to comply with this Order. 

ATTEST: 

~17.~ 
Acting Executive Director 

By the Commission 

ENTERED 

MAY 2 7 2016 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Case No. 2015-00367 
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In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF B&H GAS 
COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207 AND THE 
WHOLESALE GAS PRICE CHARGED BY ITS AFFILIATE, 
B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 

ORDER 

CASE NO. 
2015-00367 

This matter comes to the Commission on the June 1, 2016 motion of B&H Gas 

Company ("B&H") and B&S Oil and Gas Company ("B&S") (collectively, "Companies") 

for an extension of time to file responses to the Commission Staffs Second Request for 

Information ("Staffs Second Request") and to the Supplemental Data Requests of the 

Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate 

Intervention ("AG"). The responses to both Commission Staff ("Staff") and the AG were 

originally required to be filed May 12, 2016, pursuant to the Commission's Order of April 

13, 2016, es1ablishing a procedural schedule for the processing of this matter. On May 

27, 2016, the Commission issued its Order addressing the Companies' failure to file 

responses to Staffs Second Request and the AG's Supplemental Request, and 

requiring the Companies to file their responses within seven days. Then on June 1, 

2016, the Companies filed their pending motion requesting an extension of time until 

June 6, 2016, to file their responses to Staffs Second Request' and until June 13, 

2016, to file responses the AG's Supplemental Request. In support of their motion, the 

' The Companies' responses to Staffs Second Request were filed June 6. 2016. 



Companies state that they have been working to_gather information for an Alternative 

Rate Filing ("ARF"), which they claim has hampered their ability to timely file responses 

in this case. 

As recounted in the Commission's May 27, 2016 Order, Staff issued its First 

Request for Information ("Staff's First Request") to the Companies on February 10, 

2016. The Companies were requirecj to file responses to Staff's First Request within 14 

days of the date of the request, or on or before February, 24, 2016. After receiving no 

response or request for an extension of time to respond to Staff's First Request from the 

Companies, the Commission issued an Order on March 8, 2016, directing the 

Companies to provide the requested information within ten days of the date of that 

Order or be subject to a show cause proceeding and potential penalties pursuant to 

KRS 278.990 for their failure to respond to the request. The Companies then filed their 

responses to Staff's First Request on March 18, 2016. 

The Commission notes that~ since the initiation of this proceeding to investigate 

the affiliated wholesale cost of gas from. B&S to B&H, it has been necessary to issue 

two Orders requiring the Companies' responses to Staff and the AG's requests for 

information. In its Order of April 18, 2016, the Commission denied the Companies' 

request to hold this case in abeyance pending the completion of B&H's planned ARF 

proceeding. The Commission does not intend to further delay the instant case in 

response to the Companies' continued claims that the delay is caused by its efforts to 

compile its ARF information. The wholesale cost of gas, which is the subject of this 

proceeding, is recovered through B&H's.Gas Cost Adjustment mechanism and has no 
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bearing on the recovery of B&H's base rate revenues, which will be the subject of the 

oft-referenced but not yet filed ARF application. 

FINDINGS AND ORDERS 

Based on the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the 

Commission finds that: 

1. To the extent that the Companies have already filed their responses to 

Staffs Second Request, their request for an extension of time should be granted. 

2. To the extent that the AG has raised no objection to the Companies' 

motion, their request for an extension of time to file their responses to the AG's 

Supplemental Request by June 13, 2016, should be granted. 

3. If responses to the AG's request for information are not received by June 

13, 2016, a show cause proceeding may be initiated to determine whether there are any 

reasons why penalties should not be imposed upon the Companies pursuant to KRS 

278.990 for their failure to comply with this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1 . The Companies' motion requesting an extension of time to file their 

responses to Staffs Second Request and the AG's Supplemental Request is granted. 

2. The Companies shall file their responses to the AG's Supplemental 

Request by June 13, 2016. 

ATTEST: 
I 

dwir-r--t ;J · ~~1f./.t{_ 
Acting Executive Qirector 

By the Commission 

ENTERED 

JUN 0 8 2016 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF B&H 
GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207 
AND THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS 
CHARGED BY ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND GAS 
COMPANY, PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 

CASE NO. 
2015-00367 

COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO 
B&H GAS COMPANY AND B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY 

B&H Gas Company ("B&H") and B&S Oil and Gas Company ("B&S") 

(collectively, "the Companies"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, are to file with the 

Commission an original and seven copies of the following information, with a copy to all 

parties of record. The information requested herein is due within 14 days of the date of 

this request. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, 

tabbed and indexed. 

Each response shall include the name of the individual responsible for 

responding to the questions related to the information provided. Each response shall be 
. ' 

ansvvered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation. or a 

partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed 

certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on 

behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's 

knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

The Companies shall make timely amendment to any prior response if they 

obtain information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, · 



though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to 

which the Companies fail or refuse to furnish all or part of the requested information, the 

Companies shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for their failure to 

completely and precisely respond. 

Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. 

When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the 

requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in 

responding to this request. When filing a paper containing personal infoimation, the 

Companies' shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(1 0), encrypt or redact 

the paper so that personal information cannot be read. 

1. Refer to the Companies' joint response to the Request for Information, 

Item 1, contained in Appendix A of the Commission's November 24, 2015 Order 

("Commission's Request"). The response states that there are seven 

connection/receipt points between B&S and B&H; however, the response to Item 1.b. 

lists six points, Betsy Layne Bottom, Pike Floyd Hollow, Justell, and Mare Creek, and 

two at Tram: Booker Jones and Honaker Place: Confirm whether a location was 

omitted from the response to part b. and, if applicable, identify that location. If this 

cannot be confirmed, clarify the number of connection/receipt points and the correct 

number of locations. 

2. Refer to the Companies' joint response to Commission's Request, Item 5. 

The response which asked about B&H's evaluation of its gas cost and possible 

renegotiation of its price from B&S, reads as follows: 

The major factor used by B&H to evaluate its cost of gas and 
whether to renegotiate with B&S is whether B&H is able to 
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currently meet its obligations to B&S, and whether B&H 

customers are able to pay their bills to B&H at the current rate. 

From 2008 through 2015, B&H and its customers have been 

consistently unable to pay for gas at the current rate. B&H 

reviews the appropriateness of the contract price on an annual 

basis, and the information considered includes the currently 

ability of B&H to pay B&S for gas purchased, and the ability of 

B&H's customers to pay B&H for natural gas service. 

a. Given that for several years, B&H and its customers have been 

consistently unable to pay for gas at the current rate, explain in detail why B&H has not 

aggressively pursued a lower price for the gas it purchases from B&S. 

b. The memorandum filed in the record of this proceeding on January 

21, 2016, summarizes the discussion that took place during the January 14, 2016 

informal conference ("IC") in this proceeding. The third paragraph of the memorandum 

indicates that B&H's president, Mr. Bud Rife, stated during the IC that he had never 

received any complaints from customers regarding their bills. Reconcile this statement 

with the sentence in the response to Item 5 which indicates that from 2008 through 

2015. B&H's customers have been consistently unable to pay for gas at the current rate. 

3. Refer to the Companies' response to Commission's Request, Item 6, 

which asked if the $9.38 per Mcf contract price at which B&H purchases gas from B&S 

continued to reflect market price conditions across the country. If the answer was yes, 

the Companies were directed to provide support for the answer; if the answer was no, 

they were directed to provide an appropriate price based on current market conditions, 

and provide support for that price. The response was not responsive to the request, as 

it addressed B&H's total rate to its retail customers, including both its gas costs and its 

non-gas costs. Provide a response which specifically addresses the original request. 
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4. Provide the pressure at which B&H customers receive gas through their 

meters. 

5. Provide the pressure at which B&H customers' meters are set for billing 

purposes. 

DATED FEB 1 0 2016 

cc: Parties of Record 

Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
P. 0. Box615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Case No. 2015-00367 

., 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF ) 
B&H GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS ) 
278.2207 AND THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT ) 
IS CHARGED. BY ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND ) 
GAS COMPANY, PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 ) 

CASE NO. 
2015-00367 

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO 
B&H GAS COMPANY AND B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY 

B&H Gas Company ("B&H") and B&S Oil. and Gas Company ("B&S") 

(collectively, "Companies"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, are to file with the Commission 

an original and seven copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of 

record. The information requested herein is due on or before May 12, 2016. 

Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and 

indexed. Each response shall include the name of the individual responsible for 

responding to the questions related to the information provided. 

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public 

or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be 

accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the 

preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and 

accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a 

reasonable inquiry. 

The Companies shall make timely amendment to any prior response if they 

obtain information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, 



though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to 

which the Companies fail or refuse to furnish all or part of the requested information, the 

Companies shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for their failure to 

completely and precisely respond. 

Careful attention shall be giveri to copied material to ensure that it is legible. 

When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the 

requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information In 

responding to this request. WhEm filing a paper containing personal information, the 

Companies shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(1 0), encrypt or redact 

the paper so that personal information cannot be read. 

1. Refer to the response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information, 

item 3, which, in support of the statement, "The $9.38 Mcf contract price is reflective of 

market price," refers to (1) the higher BTU content of the gas provided B&H's 

customers, (2) that the gas is being delivered at a higher pressure than is typical for gas 

companies, and (3) that B&S is the only supplier that can provide gas at each delivery 

point necessary to service B&H customers. 

a. Explain how the pressure at which gas is delivered affects price 

and how that causes the $9.38 per Mcf contract price to be "reflective of market price." 

b. Explain how B&S's being the only supplier that can provide gas at 

each delivery point necessary to service B&H customers causes the $9.38 per Met price 

contract price to be "reflective of market price." 

2. Refer to the response to the Initial Request for Information of the Attorney 

General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate 
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Intervention, ("AG's First Request"), Item 26, in which the last sentence reads, 

"Respondent cannot recall the specific amount of the loan/grant, but believes it to be 

between $300,000.0Q-$400,000.00, and has no information about any outstanding 

amounts." Confirm whether the loan to which the response refers is the "Other Long­

Term Debt" which has been included in B&H's annual reports filed with the Commission 

since 1995 and for which the balance.has been shown as $405,761 since 2004. 

3. Refer to the response to the AG's First Request, Item 32.c., which repeats 

an earlier response provided to Staff's First Request, Item 2, in stating that "B&H has 

the lowest rates in the area." 

a. Define "the area" as used in the aforementioned response. 

b. ·Identify the Kentucky jurisdictional local gas distribution companies 

whose rates B&H compared to its rates in reaching the conclusion that it has the lowest 

rates in the area. 

4. Refer to the response to the AG's First Request, Item 34.a., and Exhibit D 

to the response, which contains seven pages numbered 4-1 0 that appear to be pages 

from a document prepared for B&H by Southern Hydrocarbon Corporation ("SHC"). 

a. Provide the first three pages of the SHC document. 

b. Pages 4-5 and 7-.10 appear to reflect the results of tests of specific 

wells taken on April 4, 2016, or April 11, 2016. Explain what is represented by the 

information shown on page 6 from the four samples apparently taken on April 2, 2016. 

c. Pages 4-5, which identify the well/sites to be Betsy Layne Shop 

and Mare Creek Shop, respectively, have "Blend" written on the line on which the 

well/site is identified. Pages 7-10 contain the same type of information as pages 4-5 
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for the well/sites Booker, Mare Creek, Betsy Layne, and lvel, but do not have "Blend" 

written on them. Explain what "Blend" represents and why it is on only some of the 

pages. 

DATED __ AP_R_2_9_20_16_ 

cc: Parties of Record 

.~U?ff)~ 
Aaron D. Greenwell 
Acting Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
P. 0. Box615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 
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P.O. Box 155 
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*Larry Cook 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

AN INvESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF B&H 
GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 2782207 AND 
THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS CHARGED 
BY ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, 
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 

) 
) Case No. 
) 2015-00367 
) 

RECEIVED 
APR .2 9 2016 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SuPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUESTS 

Comes now the intervenor, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of 

Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, and submits these Supplemental 

Data Requests to B&H Gas Compa,ny and B&S Oil & Gas Company J:hereinafter separately 

referred to as either "B&H," "B&S ;" or collectively as "the companies" or "Joint 

Respondents"] to be answered by the date specified in the Commissio~·s Order of 

Procedure, and in accord with the following: 

(1) In each case where a request seeks data provided in response to a staff request, 

reference to the appropriate request item, will be deemed a satisfactory response. 

(2) Please identifY the witness who will be prepared to answer questions concerning each 

request. 

(3) Please repeat the question to which each response is intended to refer. The Office of 

the Attorney General can provide counsel for the companies with an electronic version of 

these questions, upon request. 

( 4) These requests shall be deemed continuing so as to require further and supplemental 

responses if the company receives or generates additional information within the scope of 



these requests between the time of the response and the time of any hearing conducted 

hereon. 

(5) Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or 

private corporation or a partnership.or association, be accompanied by a signed certification 

of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity 

that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, 

and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

( 6) If you believe any request appears confusing, please request clarification direct! y 

from Counsel for the Office of Attorney General. 

(7) To the exten,t ,that the specific document, workpaper or information as requested 

does not exist, but a similar document, workpaper or information does exist, provide the 

similar document, workpaper, or information. 

(8) To the extent that any request may be answered by way of a computer printout, 

please identify each variable contained in the printout which would not be self-evident to a 

person not familiar wi,th the printout. 

(9) If the company has objections to any request on the grounds that the requested 

information is proprietary :in nature, or for any other reason, please notify the Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as pos.sible. 

(10) As used herein, the words "document" or "documents" are to be construed broadly 

and shall mean the original of the same (and all non-identical copies or drafts the~eof) and if 

the original is not available, the best copy available. These terms shall include all 
; 

informalion recorded in any written, graphic or other tangible form and shall include, 

without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all reports; memoranda; books or 
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notebooks; written or recorded statements, interviews, affidavits and depositions; all letters 

or correspondence; telegrams, cables and telex messages; contracts, leases, insurance 

policies or other agreements; warnings and caution/hazard notices or labels; !Dechanical 

and electronic recordings and all information so stored, or transcripts of such recordings; 

calendars, appointment books, schedules, agendas and diary entries; notes or memoranda of 

conversations (telephonic or otherwise), meetings or conferences; legal pleadings and 

transcripts of legal proceedings; maps, models, charts, diagrams, graphs and other 

demonstrative materials; financial statements, annual reports, balance sheets and other 

accounting records; quotations or offers; bulletins, newsletters, pamphlets, brochures and all 

other similar publications; summaries or compilations of data; deeds, titles, or other 

instruments of ownership; blueprints and specifications; manuals, guidelines, regulations, 

procedures, policies and instructional m(!.terials of any type; photographs or pictures, film, 

microfilm and microfiche; videotapes; articles; announcements and notices of any type; 

surveys, studies, evaluations, tests and all research and development (R&D) materials; 

newspaper clippings and press releases; time cards, employee schedules or rosters, and other 

payroll records; cancelled checks, invoices, bills and receipts; and writings of any kind and 

all other tangt"ble things upon which any handwriting, typing, printing, drawings, 

representations, graphic matter, magnetic or electrical impulses, or other forms of 

communication are recorded or produced, including audio and video recordings, computer 

stored information (whether or not in printout form), computer-readable media or other 

electronically maintained or transmitted information regardless of the media or format in 

which they are stored, and all other rough drafts, revised drafts (including all handwritten 
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notes or other marks on the same) and copies of documents as hereinbefore defined by 

whatever means made: 

(11) For any document withheld on the basis of privilege, state the following: date; 

author; addressee; indicated or blind copies; all persons to whom distributed, shown, or 

explained; and, the nature and legal basis for the privilege asserted. 

(12) In the event any document called for has been destroyed or transferred beyond the 

sorttrol of the company, please state: the identity of the person by whom it was destroyed or 

transferred, and the person authorizing the destruction or transfer; the ·time, place, and 

method of destruction or transfer; and, the reason(s) for its destruction or transfer. If 

destroyed or disposed of by operation of a retention policy, state the retention policy. 

(13) Please provide written responses, · together with any and all exhibits pertaining 

thereto, in one or more bound volumes, separately indexed and tabbed by each response, in 

compliance with Kentucky Public Service Commission Regulations. 

Respectfully submitted, 

REBECCA W. GOODMAN 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, 
SUITE200 
FRANKFORTKY 40601-8204 
(502) 696-5453 
FAX: (502) 573-8315 
Rebecca.Gbodma'n@ky.gov 
Larrv.Cook@ky.gov 
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Certificate of Service and Filing 

Counsel certifies that an original and seven photocopies of the foregoing were served 
a.nd filed by hand delivery to Aaron D. Greenwell, Acting Executive Director, Public 
Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; counsel further 
states that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via First Class U.S. Mail, 
postage pre-paid, to: 

B & H Gas Company 
P. 0. Box447 
Betsy Layne, KY 41605 

B & S Oil and Gas Company 
P.O. Box 155 
Harold, KY 41635 

Joe F. Childers 
Joe F. Childers & Associates 
300 Lexington Bldg. 
20 I W. Short St. 
Lexington, KY 40507 

· this 29th day of April, 2016 

AssistanKttOllle)IGei1C 
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Ail Investigation of the Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

Pursuant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015-00367 

Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

1. Reference the response to AG 1-1. 

a. Regarding Bradley & Son Oil & Gas Co., please state whether all assets of 
that entity were transferred into B&S. 

b. Describe the nature of business in which Hall, Stephens & Hall engages, and 
provide a list of its other members. 

c. Confirm that B&S is: (i) a sole proprietorship; and if so, (ii) that its sole owner 
is Bud Rife. 

d. Identify the officers and directors of: (i) Johnson County Gas; (ii) B&H; and 
(ill) Bud Rife Construction Co. 

e. IfB&H has any independent directors, please identify them. 

f. Identify the shareholders of, or anyone else with an ownership interest in: (i) 
B&H; (ii) Bud Rife Construction Co., and (ill) Johnson County Gas. 

2. Reference the response to AG 1-2. 

a. Please identify the nature and type(s) of services and support that Bud Rife 
Construction Company provides to the following: (i) B&S; (ill) Johnson 
County Gas; and (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall. 

b. State whether Bud Rife Construction Co. engages in any business activity of 
any type or sort that does not involve providing services or support to: (i) 
B&H; (ii} B&S; (fu) Johnson County Gas; and/or (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall. 
If so, provide examples of the types ofbusiness activity. 

c. Provide the sums which: (i) B&H; (ii) B&S; (ill) Johnson County Gas; and 
(iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall have paid to Bud Rife Construction Co. for each of 
the past five (5) years. 

d. Provide the percentage of Bud Rife Construction Co.'s total operating income 
that is derived from its business relationships with: (i) B&H; (ii) B&S; (fu) 
Johnson County Gas; and (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall. 
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An Investigation of the Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

Pursuant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015-00367 

Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

3. Reference the response to AG 1-6. 

a. Provide the amount of profit or loss for B&S for each of the past five (5) years. 

b. Provide the amount of profit or loss for Hall, Stephens & Hall for each of the 
past five (5) years. 

c. Given that Johnson County Gas and B&H Gas were operated out of the same 
office, explain the degree to which the management services Mr. Rife 
provides to the two companies overlap. 

d. Provide the total number of customers for Jo~on Cou,nty Gas. 

e. Provide documentation authorizing the amount of the management fee Mr .. 
Rife earns from both B&H and Johnson County Gas. 

f. Confirm that in Case No. 2012-00140 ("Alternative Rate Filing Adjustment 
Application of Johnson County Gas Company"), the Commission included 
for ratemaking purposes an annual management fee to be paid to Mr. Rife in 
the total sum of $59,120. Explain why the amount of the Johnson County 
Gas management fee actually paid to Mr. Rife exceeds the amount of the 
Commission's award by $12,880. 

g. Has EQT or any other gas supplier refused to provide gas to B&H? If so, 
explain why. 

4. Reference the response to AG 1-8. 

a. Identify the owners of the property on which the seven (7) gas wells from 
which B&S procures its gas are located. 

. b. Identify the individuals and/ or business entities, if any, to whom B&S tenders 
payment for the gas it procures from these seven (7) wells. 

c. State whether Mr. Rife, and/ or any of the officers, directors or partners of: (i) 
B&H; (ii) B&S; (iii) Johnson County Gas; and (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall, 
have any ownership interest of any type or sort, including but not limited to 
royalties, in these seven (7) gas we)ls. 

d. IfB&S owns these seven (7) wells, state for how long it has owned them. 
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An Investigation of the Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

Pursuant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015-00367 

Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

e. From what source(s) did B&H obtain its gas supply prior to the time that B&S 
came into possession of these seven (7) wells? 

5. Reference the response to AG 1-11. 

a. Provide a list of the different types of costs B&S incurs in obtaining gas for 
B&H. 

b. Explain why it would be burdensome to obtain copies of documents setting 
forth the costs B&S incurs in obtaining gas for B&H. 

6. Reference the response to AG 1-12. State whether B&S has ever issued any RFPs for 
gas supply during the last 10 years. 

7. Reference the response to AG 1-13. 

a. Provide copies of all gas invoices EQT issued to B&H during the last 10 
years. 

b. Under what circumstances would B&H need gas from EQTI 

c. Provide the gas cost per mcf that EQT charged B&H whenever B&H 
purchased gas from EQT during the past three (3) years. 

d. State whether EQT has the capability to supply all ofB&H's gas needs. 

8. Reference the response to AG 1-17. 

a. Is Hall, Stephens & Hall an LLC? If not, please identify the type of 
business structure. 

b. Explain why Hall, Stephens & Hall could not provide gas to B&H. 

c. Provide the gas price per mcfwhich Hall, Stephens & Hall has charged to 
I 

Johnson County Gas for each month in the period January 2013 through 
and including January 2016. 
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An Investigation of the Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

Pursuant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015-00367 

Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

d. Please state the quantities of gas (in met) that Hall, Stephens & Hall has 
provided to J olmson County Gas during each of the past five (5) years. 

e. Of Jolmson County Gas' total gas needs during each of the past five (5) 
years, please state the percentage provided by Hall, Stephens & Hall. 

9. Reference the response to AG 1-18, in which Joint Respondents identified Johnson 
County Gas' gas supp!iers as Bradee Oil Co., Columbia Gas Co., Atmos Energy 
Marketing, and Constellation NewEnergy. Reconcile this response to Joint 
Respondents' response to AG 1-17, which states that Hall, Stephens & Hall is a gas 
supplier to Johnson County. 

10. Reference the response to AG 1-19, wherein the Joint Respondents state, "Johnson 
County Gas and B&H are the only entities operating out of this office space, 
however some ofB&H's records and documents are, from time to time, stored in this 
same location." Please clarifY whether the Joint Respondents intended to say that 
some of B&S' records and documents are, from time to time, stored in this same 
location. 

ll.Reference the respol!Ses to AG 1-21 and AG 1-22. State whether the Joint 
Respondents would be willing to provide confidential responses to these questions, 
subject to the filing of a petition for ·confidential treatment, and enter into a 
confidentiality agreement with the AG. If not, why not? 

12.Reference the response 'to AG·l-23. Identify the name of tlie community, or 
alternatively the closest community where the northern-most part of B&H's system 
terminates within Floyd County. 

a. How far from that precise location does Johnson County Gas' system 
begin? 
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An Investigation of the Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

Pursuant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015·00367 

Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

13. Reference the response to AG 1-24, Exhibit B, "B&H Gas Co., Inc., Vendor Ledgers 
for the Period Jan. 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015," page 1, a copy of which is 
pasted in below. 

414/li oi13:ZI;Jl.IS 

B & H Gas company, lnG, i!015 
. Vendor Ledgara 

. . Forlhe PedOd From Jan 1,2D151o oe~ 31, ZD15 
FfilerCiile!illtCIU~ea: I)ID& &0111 Su~ Rila R~al lo SUDAIFE ~OI<STRUCTION. Ropo<1 ,,., Is bjiD. 

V...,riD Dolo t'ra:nsNo TYJo• Paid Debl!Amt CrodltAmt BalanGD Veftd'ar 

Sud Rlfll Ren1 1/1/15 7687 CDJ 1,53(,83 M31.63 0.00 o.ao 
0.00 
0.00 
0.1)) 
O.IICI 
D.DO 
a.oo 

ll!ld Rile 211/16 7717 CDJ 928.00 ~28.00 3l!/15 7758 C~J 10,722.81 10,722.81 
~11/15 m1 CDJ 2.784.00 2,786.00 
1!/S/15 7803 CDJ ~26.00 92MC eN/Is 71l45 CDJ 928.011 928.00 
10/lliiS 7~1 COJ 1~56.00 1.868.00 
1:1/1115 7994 COJ 3,712.00 :3.712.CQ 

B11CRIFe CONSTRUCT I 211115 mo COJ 2.000.00 2.000.00 O.IICI 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

BUD RIFECONSJRUO'!t ~11115 7118 CDJ 2foDO.OO ~600.00 211115 77:10 CDJ 2,000.00 2,000.00 311115 1757 CDJ s,ooo.oo 6,000.00 3/8115 1740 CDJ 2~00.00 2.500.00 3/8115 7748 CDJ 3,000.00 3,00D.DQ 
4/111~ 777S CDJ 3,ono.oo 3,000.00 411115 7779 CDJ 2,11(10.00 2,000.00 1211/16 . 7SB3 CDJ 1AC0.00 1.<QQ.QO 

Rei>CirtTola1 4f1&0,14 47.790.84 a.oo 

. a. Provide the street address of the office from which Bud Rife Construction 
Co. conducts its operations. 

b. Provide the number of employees of Bud Rife Construction Co. 

c. Confirm that from 2/1/15 through and including 12/1/15, B&H paid 
$24,400.00 to Bud Rife Construction Co. 

d. Provide copies of the invoices Bud Rife Construction Co. provided to 
B&H for the work Bud Rife Construction Co. performed during this time 
frame. 

e. Explain in detail why each payment B&H made to Bud Rife Construction 
Co. during this time period is in an even amount, with no cents, and 
always ~ounded to the hundred dollar decimal. 
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An Investigation of the Gas CostS ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

· Pursuant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015-00367 

Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

f. Explain why two separate payments were made on virtually all dates 
during this time period. 

14. Reference the response to AG 1-26. Regarding the "loan/grant" from the Kentucky 
Department of Local Government ("DLG") in the approximate sum of between 
$300,000 to $400,000, state whether this item is repayable. 

a. Has the DLG attempted to collect repayment of these sums? 

b. Has B&H or Bud Rife made any such payments to DLG? 

15. Reference the response to AG 1-32. 

a. Please identifY the CPA who prepares tax returns for both B&H and B&S. 

b. Describe the oversight which B&H's board of directors exercises over 
B&H's management. 

c. State whether any entity or individual guarantees or underwrites the debts 
ofB&H and B&S. 

d. IdentifY the practices and safeguards in place to prevent comingling of 
funds between B&H, Johnson County Gas, Bud Rife Construction Co., 
and/orB&S. 

e. Is it Joint Respondents' pos1tton that in the event the Commission 
increases B&H's base rates in the company's forthcoming ARF filing, that 
B&H will continue to procure gas from B&S at the current price? 

f. In subpart (c) of Joint Respondents' response to AG 1-32, it is stated that 
B&H, " ... cannot operate profitably due to the fact that B&H's overhead 
and maintenance costs have increased over the past several years, resulting 
in insufficient funds to meet the revenue requirements ofB&H." 

(y Given that Bud Rife Construction Co. performs 
maintenance for B&H, do Joint Respondents now agree 
that it is appropriate for B&H to issue an RFP for entities 
willing to perform the services that Bud Rife Construction 
Co. currently performs? 
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An Investigation of the Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

Pu!SUant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015..00367 

Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

(ii) If Joint Respondents do not so agree with the question 
posed in AG 2-15 (f)(i), provide a complete explanation of 
why not. 

(fu) If Joint Responden~ do not so agree with the question 
posed in AG 2-15 (f)(i), do Joint Respondents agree that: (a) 
a conflict of interest has been created whiCh poses harm to 
B&H's ratepayers; and (b) that this conflict of interest must 
be eliminated? If Joint Respondents do not so agree, explain 
completely why not. 
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cannot be C;onfirriled, clarify tiJe ritimber of conneetloil/tepe_ipt points: and, tbe· correct 

numberof locatiprisl 

2. Refedo ihe Companiesi jolr:it response. to Commission's; Reg~est, Item 5,. 

Tl:le ~espo[ise which ask!!d cibout B~H's eV~Iua.tioh of [ts g·as cost and possible 
·, :• ' . 

renegotiation ofits price from 8&5; reads astonows: 
.. - :· 

The major factor used by B&H to evaluate its cost pf gas anc! 
whether io rEin!lgotiate with 8&s iS: whether B&H is ablE! to 

-g:. 

, . .; ' 



•·" ... 

. . '~urr.~riU¥; m~~t it~ , oblig§ltiqn~: tq ._ 13&.$,; ta.n!:t Wqeihi:lfc 13.~"1 · 
•CIJstorners are able .topay.thiW b!llsto·.ea.J:!.a.tth.~ <;urr$.ntJa}e;. 
F:rom~2ooa :through :201:s. 88.H MqJts.c:u&Jomer§· liave. Q"eei:t 
conSiStently ujjaiJJ¢ .to_j)ay ·~qr .Qi:IS ill t~e; curr~!Jttate, a~t-f 
' . --~' ~-- .. ,·\·_,_.· ___ '•_. >-_~·-'·"-:. ,_. ··' "'---~-- ,!·-_.,_._--· .. ,, .. ··_, .' ')' -~,, .· 

reviews the apJ)ropiiateriess o(the ,eor\tract price oh an annual . 
. basi~. and .. th~-ji)fomi~!ion consiqere.d incluqg~ fue ¢urreritly 
abUltyofB&Htq pay a&s, forgasp(Jrchasecl, and the ability'of 
B&H's·i:ustoJ!te~·topay Bl!.Hfornafural gas serVice; · 

· a; Givi'ln tnat. t0r ~ev.eral years; 8&H anct tts ¢uStornefs have b_!=!en 

¢onsj~tE)ntfY L!n_k~Je to-.p~y to(~k~ !itiiJe·,cyrrellHil.t~. eliRlain in d~tail why s&H 'has not . --- . ' . ,.. ' 

: -;.-... .-. . . 

aggres!liveiy pursue~fa lower price f0dtte gas it purchases from ll&S, . - . - . -. . . .. . . . . . - ',• . . .. 

b, _ T!)e tnerT,torilnc;IIJIJ.Lfil.edin the ~ecord :of this proceeding. on JanUary .. '' - ... -- . . - . -

~1. 2Q~ {3; summarizes tbe dl~i:!JSSi9rr that tool( place; (li,iriil~ the! J~yarY H .. 2Q16 

informal c!Jnfe.r~hc;:e ,("10") if! ~his proceeding. The tliitd pt:ir'!19~aph of \~e· tri~morandum 

indicates that 8il.H's presideriJ, Mr. E!Ud. Rife~ stated dhrin~tthe IC ,that ne h!!id never 

· ri;!ceiyed aijy C.ori:lpla!nts item Cl.l~ome~ reg$/djn~ their .bills, Re9on.cila this statement 

with the s.er\terice in tli(J :response to lt.em 5 which indlcate.s that ftoril200S 'through 

2015, B&H's clistomersfiaVebeen consistently unable to pay. for gas atthe currentrate, 

Fieter to ~he· CompE!JJies' respi:mse to Comrjiissfon'.s. Reque~; lWm 6, 
. . . ' . 

which asked if the '$9.,38 per Mct contract. price at Wfiic~ B&H purchases gas from B&S 

contlnUedto reflect market price conditions across ttie country. 'If the ansviet Was yes, .- - . - . . - . . ' . . . 

the Companies were directed to j:lroyjde support for the answer; if the answer Was" i)o, 

they Were directed to provide an appropriate price based ori c:Ltrrent market conditions, 

and provide support. for that price. T!)e response was not responsive t() the request, as. 

it addressed B&H's total rate to its retail cuStomerS, incl~ding poth Hl? gas costs and its 

non-gas costs. Provide a response which specifieally addresses the original request. 

-3-



'' 

----------~~~~-~~--~~~~~-=~~~~-~==~~--------4. · Pro\i(de the· pi~~urec ab!Vhich B&H-cu&tomers receive- gas through their · 

·-,:. 

,., .. ·, 

meters • 

. $; Provide th~ pressure at which B&H customers'' mete~ are set for biillng 
. . .. 

purposes. 

DATED 'FEB 1 0 2016 

cc; Parties of Record 

-~f).~ 

t~~~~~9i:ct~)-<·./·· r 
·Public Service camtnissioh 
P. a. sox ats · 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 

Case No. 2015-Q03B7 
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•a & H Gas Coinpany 
P. 0. Box447 
Betsy Layne, KY 41605 

•a & H Gas Company 
B & H Gas Company 
P.O.Box447 
Betsy Layne, KY 41605 

•a & S Oil and Gas Company 
P.O. Box 155. 
Harold, KENTUCKY 41635 

.. ;, _,_ .. _..". ~. 

··Joe F Childers 
Joe F. Childers & Associates 
300 Lexington Building 
201 West Short Street 
Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507 

'Denotes Served by Email Service Ust for Case 2015-00367 
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., .-
In the Matter oii 

COMMONWEALTH Of K{::NTU9!<Y 

13EFOAETHE PUS.LtC.SEFi:VIQSd()IVIM1$.$10N 

' ' 

:~~l!R~~r;i0!~r~~:51~~i1:: it 1 
.JscHAFiGED syrtSAFFiuA'rEI-B&soil.AND .. } 
. GAsco'M'f>AN'i< f>LJF'lsQANTT(:fKRS2?8;~f4. l 

Pf\SEJ'~P. . 
iof~'o(}~st 

- . , . ,. __ ,- .. 

COMMISSIONSTAFF'S· SSCOND REOUESTFOR'iNFORMAtiON to 
. B&H'GAS COMPANY AND B&S'OIL AND GAS COMPANY .... 

B&H G~s borrtpa~y ("B&H") l:ilicJ !3&S Oil and cias ComP~h¥ ("B~S") 

(coUec_tiilely, "Companies"), pursuant to 867 KAR 5:0Cl1,:a~ to ~ie.INith theCoroil)issjon 
- ' ··: . ' 

. - ~ ;,_ ~' . 

an qrigln~la:IJd sey¢11 bapies bf~liS. tpllowin·g intotrti~tlqi:\, ,Yit~ a copy to ~II par:tl$s Qf 
'- - . - . . - ... ' - . .. '-

-· - ', !- ••• • • • • • • 

record: the inforrrtatiqn r~queste~ ·t)erein is dlle on or )efqre IV!ay 12, 201(), 
' ' 

Responses ·to requests for · iriformal·i~h sti~n b~ ~ppropiiately bo~~d. 'tabbed S:nd 

indexed, l;a~n resp~;,s~' ~hall includ~ th~ ii~e of the i{l~ividua; r~~~9h$ible for 
·.·. 

responding to the questions related to the information provided. 

E"<tch response .shall be answered under oath or; for repres~ntatives of a pubiic 

or private corporation <)J a partrter~hip -or asso~iafion. or a •govemrn~nta( agency; be 

accompanied by a signed certification of ihe preparer or the person supervising the 

prepkratiori of the response on behalf of the entity that the respon~e Is triJe arid 

accurate to the best.qf that person's knowi13dge, inf~rm~ticjn, and belief formed after a 

reasonable inquiry. 

TtJe Companies shall hiak13 timely amendment to any prior response if they 

obtain information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, 



thot.lgh ¢o~rect when mad~! fs ·now fncorrerit in ifuy rruiterlal re§P,$ct For atiY reql.ie~ t() 
' 

which th~ Cornpariie~ f!ii! Qf t~fuse to furrll~.tl aUqr Pctft of jll!'l rEjqU~ted information, the 

Compi:mies shall provide a written expl~riatlon. of the specific srounds for tllelr feiilur~ to 
•·. 

completely ancl prE!Cisely respOnd. 

C!3reft.JL c1tient]ot'( ~hali ~e g!YEI:rt tQ cqpieq nia~efi~f tC! en: sure• !lli=itit i~ ·~~~ible, 
. ; ' '', - - . . . ;. ' . ' . -~ ~ ; . ' - ' . 

Wheri the requested informafiori has been pre'?i()llsly proy!de~'ir'i this prqcee9ing irtthe 

re~t.lested for'tylat,.retereiJce may be inaqe. to tl)e specifiC; location Qf that intorrnl!ltion In 

Compani~s shall,, rn accbrdance with 1307 · !<AR 5:oot, Se9tion 4{1 b), encrypt. or redact 
• ' ' -"l ; ' o, • ! ' ' •'! • • ' 0 ~ ~. • ·- r '• " 

th.e papefsQ that ge(sonal information cannof~e read~ 
. •. "•! ' '• .• 

:1' 

1' . REifertCi (he respcmset!) Cornrnissioil Staffs. Firs(Reque~i (or information,. 
i·,. - .· . ' . ' .. : 

lte.tn 3,.which, in support of !he s~atellltmt,~'(be $~,38McfcontraQt priceisrefle~tive of 
. " ·. ~-; .. ' '· . ' -

rmuket price/ r~;~fers to (1) the higher 13TU cOn!ent of lh~;~ 9!iS provided B&H's 
., J • • • . .;,~-·-· ~-···;·-: -~-- ------- .. -·-,.- --- . , __ 

· customers, (2) that the ga~ ts being deliVered at ~ higher pressure tfia!i Is typic~ for gas 
' - ·, ' .. . .. '- ·. .··-· . 

companies, and (3) that 8&$ is the oilly ~upplikthat can provide gas a,t' e.acll delivery 

point necessary to se.rvice 1,3&H customers' 

a. EXpla,in how thE! pressure at which gas is. c:feljyered 12ffects price 

arid how that causes the $9.38 per Me{ t:()ntract P,ri!=e to be "refieritive ofrnarketprice." 
~ ... . ' . -. . . - .. . ~ - . . 

b.~, Explain hqw B&S's 't;lelrig tile only supplier that caii. provicje gas at 

each deiivery point f'lEiC:essary to service B&H customers causes the $$.3il per Met price 
_,·,\ 

contract price to be "reflective of market price." 

2, Refer to the. response tq the ·Initial Request for Information of thE! Attorney 

General of the Commonwealth of Kenttii;ky', by anc,f. through his Office of Rate 

Ca,se No.4015-00367 

r 

•. 



111teJ'V~nti~fl• J"At?'s ·f!~t . R~qiJ~~tr> •. lt~m .~~.::lo W!ifgo ... th7 ·~~~t ~¢H!!IIJc¢ :t.~E!_ds, • 

·~E!spl)ncient (Janriot te~ll the. specificLa!T)dtmt of .the• ioan/g'ra()t; iliJt !;leH~v~ lt to be,-..... - . " :. ·- ' ' ,.. . . .•. -- .... --. ·• 

lletween. $30b,ooo:oH:400AJ0~too, and. has no information !!bout i)ny p1Jt5ta:n~in9 .· . . ' . . .. . - . . ' '-_ .· . - '. . -' - ' '' .. - - .. 

amo1Jilts: Corifiriii WhE!thE!r th.~ lo!ln •to whh::h tf)e resporise,refe~ 'is til~. "bfuer Long~ 

t errn PE!bf whlcn has been Included In 8&H's annual teports fil~ with the. cbmmissi(Jn 
'· ,._.,_ .. 

since 1 EIEI~ ahi:! for Whlch ~fa~ ~~lance,ha~ been shown as $4b5,761.since 2004', . - ·, '-·- . . ,•, ' . 

3. Refer·.i~.thi3:rJ$~·4n~et~·theAG'~ First Reqy~st. Item 32.c., wni()b repeats . 
. I - . - . 

. · an earlier response providedto~$taWs pJ~st Request, .. fiem2, in !)tating that ~B&fl ha:;; .'. '-' -. ' '• . - ',, - . 

the lowest ~e~tes.ih Ule area:" 
• •• "r" ' ' .. < i.· 

a: Define "the ~rea";;;!s useqirtth~ aforf1meotioned r~spo(lse' 

· b: Identify the .kanfuckyjuiisdlctional local ~as distribution companies 

.Whose rates B&H compatMtq it:;;. rates in reaChing .the col'lc,!Usloiithatit l,ias th~ lowest . 
. ' . ' ' - .· -;~- ' ·' - - . . . 

, r(!tesln tile ar~!l. 

4. Refer.to 'the response to the AG:s First Request; Item 34.a,, and ExhibitD 

to the rel)ponse, whic,l,i contains, seven pages numbered 4--10 that appear to tie Plil91:1S 

frgm a docqment prep<i(~d for B&H by 1)quthern Hyqroc.arbon CofP6raticin ("StlC"), 

a. P.rovide the first three pages .o( the SHC document. 

b. Pages 4--5 and 7-10 appear to reflect the results of tests cifspec)fic 

wells ta!<eh on April 4, 2016, or Apri) 11, 2016, EXplain What is represented by the. 

information shown on page 6 from the fciur samples apparently taken on Apiil 2, 2016~ 

C; Pages 4-J.l, which ldentif¥ the well/sites to be Betsy Layne Shop 

and Mare Creek Shop; respectively, have "Blend" .Written on the iine on .which the 

well/site is identified. Pages 7-10 contain the same type of Information as pages 4--5 

-3- Case No. 2015-00367 
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-· 

tortile'weil/sit~s lfook¢"i, Mare creek, Seist Layne, arid !vel,- but di:fhotchave ~B!end'L-- -. 

written ori them' J;xpli:lin what•erend'': represents and .why It is ori only some o~ the' 

pages, -

DATED~-~APR~-~2_9.,.._ 2+-, 01...:..,6_ 

cc: Parties of Record 

~Jt):~-
Aaron otGreenWen -
Acting EXecutive Director 
Pubm::.·ser<lice· corfiniissi'on 
P~a:-sa·sts- -_- - --- - J~ -- - ---­
Frankfort; Kentucky <!0602 

Case No. 2015-00367 
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•B & H Gas Company 
P.O.Box447 
Betsy layne, KY 41605 

•e & H Gas Company 
B & H Gas Com~any 
P. 0. Box 447: 
Betsy layne, KY 41605 

•e & sOil and Gas Coi"npany 
P.O. Box 155 
Harold, KENTUCKY 41635 

·. 
• Joe F Childers 
Joe F. Childers & Associates 
300 Lexington Building 
201 WesfShort Slree1 
Lexington; KENTUCKY 40507 

•Larry Cook 
~istant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 

*Rebecca W Goodman 
Assistant Attoi'ney General 
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite200 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 

*Denotes Served by Email Service Us! for Case 2015-00367 
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RECEIVED. 
. .. Cp:!vi:MO~ALTH OF KENTUCKY - . .. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CO:MMISSION APR .2 9 2016 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

AN INvESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF B&H 
GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KR.S 2782Z07 AND 
THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS CHARGED 
BY ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, 
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 - . . . . . 

.; ··• 

) 
) CaseNo; 
) 2015-00367 
) . 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 
"- ' ~ ' - . 

:ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQuESTS . 

Comes now the . intervenor, the . Attorne~j' Gen~hl of the Commort'Wehlth of 

KentUcky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, and submits· these Suppleinentitl 

Data Requests to B&H Gas Conipa,ny and B&S Oil & Gas Company [hereinafter separately · 

referred to ·as either ''B&H," "B&S," or collectively as "the· compariies" ·or ''Joint 

Respondents"] to be answered by the date specified in the Coilllirission's Order of 

Procedure, arid in accord with the folloWing:· 

(1) Iri ·each .case where a request seekS _data pWvided in reSponse·· to a staff request, 

reference to the appropriate request item will be deemed a satiSfifctory response. 

(2) Please identifY the witness who will be prepared to "ai!swer questioris concerning each 

request 

(3) Please repeat the question to which each response is_ intended i:o refer. The Office of 

the Attorney General can provide counsel for the companies with an electronic version of 

these questions, upon request. · 

(4) These requests shall be deemed continuing so as to·require further and supplemental 

responses if the company receives· or generates additional information within the sdope of 

1 



' -~ -~-- --- ---

L~ 

. these requests between the lime of the re~spon5e aiia tlie't:ime of any hearirig conducted 
' . 

. ' 
hereon. 

(5) Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or 
. ,. 

private corporation or a partnership~or association, be accompanied by a signed certification 

of the preparer or person supervising the prep_aration of th~· response on bfhalf of the entity 

that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, 

and belief formed after. a reasonable inquiry. . 

(6) If Y,OU ~believe any requ~t. appears confusing, please request cla.rification directly 

from CoiiilSC/-for the Qffice of Attorney General. 

(7) To the exten,t , that, the specific document, workpaper or information as requested 

does not exist, but.a similar document, workpaper or informatio11 does, exist, provide the . 
:· •' - . ' 

similar dqcument, workpaper, or information. . 

(8) To the extent that any request may be answered by way of a ccimputer'printout, 

please identifY each variable contain~d in the printout which would not be self-evident to a 

person not fumiliar wi,th t:J:le printout 

(9) If the compa11y has objections to any request on the grounds that the requested 
,. ,. ' - . . . 

information is proprietary in nature, or for any other reason, please notifY the Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as pos~!e. . 

(10) . As used herein, t4e words "documen~' or "documents" are to be construed broadly 

and shall mean the original of the same (and all non-identical copies or~ drafts the;eof) and if . 

the original is not. available, tjle best copy available. These terms shall include all 

information recorded in any written, graphic or other tai;tgible form and shall include, 

without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all reports; memoranda; books or 

2 



... 

notebooks; written. or ~corded statements, interviews, affidavits and depositions; all letters ,· ' .. . ' .•. - ' .. - ' '. 
f 

or correspondence; telegrams, cables and 'telex messages; contracts, leases, insurance 
'·. - . . 

poli¢es' or other agre~xpei!ts; warnings .and caution/~azarctnQtices or lab$;-~echanical 

and electronic record~ and all information so . stored, . or. transcripts of such recordings; · 

calendars, appointment books, schedules, agendas and diary entries; notes or I)lemo=.da of 

conversati()ns (telephonic or otherwise), meetings_ o~. conferf!lces; _legal pleadings and 

transcripts. of legal proceedings; maps, mo!lels, charts, diagrams, graphs ;and other . : . - ' ' . ' ' ' -,_. .. ' ' ·.··. ~ ' ' -
demonstrative :inateria}s; financial sfa,tements, =ua1 reports, _balance sqeets and other 

. . ' - . .. - ~ . - ' . 

accounting r~cords;_ quotations or offers; b!lJletins, newsletters, pamphlets, brochtires and all 

other similii.r publications; 'summarieS or compilations of'!iata; "deeds, titles, or oth~ ' 

:instniiD:en~ . Of O~!!fShip; blueprints and specifications; _manuals, guidelines, regulations,' 

procedures, policies ru;d ~tr)lcticinal m11.terlars of any. type; photographs 9r pictures, film, .· 
microfilm and microfiche; yideo~pes; articles; annoJincements and notices qf any type; 

surveys, studies, evaluations, tests and all research and development (R&D) materials; 

newspaper clippings and press releases; time cards, employee schedules or rosters, and other 

payroll records; cancelled checks, invoices, bills and receipts; and writings of any kind and 

all · other tangible things Upon· which any handwriting, typing, printing, drawings, 

representations, graphic matter, magneti~ or electrical impulses, or other forms of 

communication are rec01:ded or produced,' m:cludirig audio and video recordings, computer 
; . . ' -

stored information (~hefuer or hot in printout form), computer-readable media or other 

electronically maintained or transmitted infol::mation regardless of the media or format in 

which they are stored, and all other roug4 drafts, revised drafts (including all handwritten 

3 



:' 

(11) For. any docume!lt withl.leJ.d: 911 the li~iS 9f pri\ijlege; ·· stitr;: th~·(oll()Wirtg: dl!te; 

at~ihor, 'ad~ess~e;' mdl¢iiteti of blind copies; aft personf to . ..yh'olll distribuh:d, $hown, or 

expi~ed; a.nd; tM nature aMiegai ba~;fot.the jlrivil~ge asserteii:' 

(12) · Iri, the eyent ~ny OOGtimerit c<illecf for has :lieen destroyed. or irartsrerted lieyond .th~ 

coritiol of the conwarty, p)ease·sta:te:: the identity ofthe persOJ1J'Y whom it W~s. d(!sti:oyed or 

transferred, an& the petsOri, authoriZing the, destrUctloii 'Oi. transfer; the time, place, and 

met4ad of·d!;sti:uctiop,' or friu!sfer; ~nd, the reason(s) tbr its ·dest:iuctiori .of transfer. If 

destiriyed.or:disposed bfby operation of.a teteritionpolicy;~ta:tethe retention p~Jicy. · 

(13). · :Please pr<rifiM written responsesr to ~tether m&· any abo aii exhlb!ts pcitiiiiililg 

th~ei'o; 'ill Qhe or I'Ii@; l;Joul!P, .,irihiii):es; sep~i[i:ely indexed: arid tiibl:ied by eiiGh 'response, m 

compliance vnth Kerlfucky Pl}blic S~rvice 'Cofnniis~io11.R,eg!llatiq11s' ·- · 

'' :Respe¢tilly subihltted, ,., . 

4 
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Cem./ii:at~ o/Sel'iice ant/Fillng · 
. . . 

· CQtm~l!i ceriiiieJ;'tiiat an:oBifu~i ani:i setenrhotoco~l~s ofllie"fc!regblhg'~~re served 
;an,d :filedby ba..n,d c1eqvery- tc;> A.aroii D, Greenwell, ACtlng::Eiecuti.Ve bifecl:dti Piili!ic · · 
·Servic¢.Comn:ijssiqn,),Il Sow~B,guleY\ll'4;~~ai!kfo#;·Xen:wskY 4060I~<;ouilselfi.itther 
staf~s.that®,e and ~citiJr~~:te•c(lpies oftbe·.for~go.jngo}Vq-e ~1!4 Viii First qla~$ J,L$> Ma:il; 
posta)ie pre'paid, .to: · · .. · · 

, 'B ~ $: Qas ,¢owpany 
· .r.; o: l36x 447' ·•· · ·· 
B~tsyli,ayne,K¥ 41{)05 

B:&'s oil aitd..Ga.s 'Cob1pany 
P.0.Boxi5j · · 

· Iiaroid., n· 41o35 

ioeLChilders 

{66l~~~i:1iJisq~at~s . 
zor w:s&:ori.'st: ·. ·· 
Lexm:gtcJti, KY40SQ7 

this f.9.'h day of April, :ZOJ(i 

-·~-·· .. 
Assist~ 

. ''· 
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An Investigation of the Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price It Is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

. . . Piirsuarit To KRS 278:274 
· Case No; 2015-00367 --

Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

1. Reference the response to AG l~L, 

a. Regarding Bradley & Son Oil & Gas Co., please state whether all assets of 
tilat ~~tY ~_;~ tran;;feri~d into B&S. . · 

.-.. 
b. Descrilie the nature of business in which Hall; Stephens & Hall engages, and 

provide a list of its other members. 

c. Confirm that B&S is: (i) a sole proprietorship; and if so, (ii) that itS sole owner 
--~BUdi&e: . - ~ -- -- - ----- -

d. IdentifY the officers and direct6rs of: (i) Johnson County Qas; (ii) B&H; and 
(iii) Bud Rife Construction Co. 

e. IfB&ii has any independent directors, please identifY them. 

f. IdentifY the shareholders of, or anyone else with an oWI1ership · iriterest in: (i) 
B&H; (ii) Bud Rife Construction Co., and (iii) Johnson CoUnty Gas. · . 

. ,·c ,. 

2. Reference the response to AG 1-2. 

a. Please identifY the nature and type(s) of services and support that Bud Rife 
Construction Company provides to the following: (i) B&S; (iii) Johnson 
Courity Gas; and (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall. 

b. State whether Bud Rife Construction Co. engages in any business activity of 
any type or sort that does not involve providing services" or support to: (i) 
B&H; (ii) B&S; (iii) Johnson County Gas; and/or (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall. 
If so, provide examples of the types ofbusiness activity. 

c. Provide the s~ which: (i) B&H; (h) B&S; (iii) Johnson County Gas; and 
(iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall have paid to Bud Rife Construction Co'. for each of 
the past five (5) years. 

d. Provide the percentage of Bud Rife Construction Co.'s total operating income 
that is derived from its busineSs relationships with: (i) B&H; (ii) B&S; (iii) 
Johnson County Gas; and (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall. 
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Anrnvestigati~n pfth~ G>15 Co~ of)!,&HG>IS.9JD!P'!'IY Pursu!lllt t() KRS 278.220.7 and 
· · the Who I~ ale GIIS l'.ric;e it is ~rge_d by itS 1\ffi!!l!~; ;s&s ()il And Gas Cqmpany, · 

Pursuant To KRS 278.274•: , 
· c.:.eNa: 2ilfs;oo367 · · 

Attorne_y Genera,I's SuppJc;fiiintal Data, !lequests 

' 

3. Reference the response to AG 1-6. 

. ,,,.• 

· ·•· - -_,-- · ~·- ,-.~;_,_.· -~--- "~-- · . .-. :i ·-i:- . :. , ·' . , .- .... ·. >.·-~:. ,. :._, .: : '_, ::-. L- _,-_; ·-i ""'' ':· ; .... ,.' ._. -... ~ - . 
a. Provide the amount ofprpfit or loss for ~&S for eru;h of the past five (5) years . . : - -- . - . ,- ' " ~- .. , . ... . . -.-·, 

b. Provide till! amount of profit or loss for Han, Stephens & Hall for each of the 
past five (5) years. 

c. c;tiven th~t}<»,mso!l sou,nty Gli5 an~B&HJ3as ;lrer~ ,operate~. ~u~.C)fthe sa~e 
office, expl~ the:·degree. to whiCh the management sern.~ Mr. Rife 
provides to the two companies overlap. 

-~-:·· ,,."_·:, .. __ . ' ~ ..... : .-- .. , ~ -· .. ,_1---~-:_,:.-)' ' .• -.. __ ; ,:: J.:.,i:,.~::_,.' 

'd. ProVide t11e total ni.nilber of customers' ftir JohnSon' County Gas'. · 
. _.- -:·.:. -'~ .· .··.· . • ·,;.-·. -:-; _ _.,--.,"_',_c:·;:·,, -: -'·<:.' ~ ~-:· ,.;_. 

e. Provide documentaii(m authorizing the amotmf of the management fee Mr . 
. , __ ~-e~_fj:oJ!lbo.f!l:!:!@_a,n~tJ,o~~on~oUJ?.ty}}!J:s. ,., , .. ··· •' -,,_, .:-;.~_-·.,- '-;"'_:_;_'· __ ,-. .. :,_: _.,_ .. - ,.. • ·:,,,_ .. ,., .o~"-< ·. +'., ·,, . , .. 

f. Confirm thar in Case No. 2012-00140 ("Alternative Rate Filliig AdjUstment 
Application of Johnson County Gas Company"), the Commission included 
for ratemaking pUiposes an cinnuat management fee to be paid to Mr, !lli'e in 
the total sum of $59,120. Explain why th~·aniount of the J~fu&~n C~unty 

.,. GaS managemejlt fee actriany paid to Mi. Rife exceeds the amount of the 
commission's awara by $12,880. 

g. Has EQT or any 9ther gas supplier refused to provide ga:s to Ii&H? If so, 
explain why. 
-~' . _, 

4. Reference the response to AG 1-8. 
'' ;- } ·. ,_ . ' 

a. Identify the owners oftlJ.e property on which the seven (7) gas wells from 
which B&S procures its gas are located._ 

. · b. ·Identify the individuals and/ or business entities; if any, to whom B&S tenders 
payment for the gas it procures from these seven (7) ":'ells. 

c. State wh~ther Mr. rufe, and/ or ahy of the officers, directorS or'partners of: (i) 
B&H; (ii) B&S; (iii) Johnson County Gas; and (iv~,Hall, Stephens & Hall, 
have any ownership interest of any type or sort, including but not limited to 
royalties, in these seven (7) gas wells. 

d. IfB&S owns these seven (7) wells, state for how long it has owned them. 
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An Investiilation of the Gas ~os!S ofB&H Gas Company Purs1iimt to KRS 278.2107 and 
· tile WhQ.lesale Gas Price it iS Chi!Igel! by i.S Affi!iaie; B&S Oil Aiid'Gas Coinpimy; :: · 

· · · · · · · · PurSiiillliTo:KRs 278.274-;;· - - -

· CaseNo-:2015-00367-- · 
Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

L .. 

e. From what somce(s) did B&H obtain its gas supply prior to the time that B&S 
came irito possession oftli~se ~eV~(7) weils? · · · · · · 

. -,.· 

5. Reference the respo!lSe to AG 1-11. 

a. ProVi~ a list of th'e dnre~erit types of costs .i3&s ~curs in ob~g gas for 
··. B&H: . . . . . 

. :- .· ' ~ ... 
- - . - . . . -

b. Expl$ whyit wolll~ b17 bmdensome ~o obtain copies of documents setting 
fcirtli the costs B&S ineurs in obtaining gas for B&H. 

6; Reference the response to AG 1-12. State whether B&S has, ~er issued any RFPs for 
, gas supply during the last 10 years. 

7.' Refeienc~ tile respo!iSe tO AG 1~13: ., 
-. ·, 

. a. Provide copies of all gas invoices EQT iSsued to B&H during the last 10 
years. '· 

b. Under what circumstances would B&H need gas from EQT? · . 

" 
c. Provide the gas cost per mcf that EQT charged B&H whenever B&H 

pmchased gas from EQT during the past three (3) years. 

d.· State whether EQT has the capability to supply ali ofB&H's gas needs . 

.. , ' 

8. Reference the response to AG 1-17. 

a., Is Ilall, Stephens &; Hall an LLC? If not, please identifY the type of 
business structure. 

·, b. Expla4l why Hall, Stephens & Hall could, not provide gas .to B&H, 

c. Provide the gag price per mcfwhich Haii, Stephens & Hall has clW-ged to 
Johnson County Gas foi'each month in 'the'period January 2013 through 
and including January 2016. 
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An I!J.yestiga~Qil.ofthe Gas C:osts ofB#{ G;IS Co111pany PursJiant,to KRS 278.2207 a11d 
the Whpiesale' Qa8 Price~ IS Ch~g# by itS ~~e. !l&S.Pi!And Gas.~nipany; . · .. 

. . . . . PiirSuiint To KRS 278.~74 . .. ' 

.- ,',\. 

ca~ho, 26is-ap_~67., .. . 
Attc;uney Gern;rRI's Supp~eiltal pata lli!quesrs · 

. d. )?~ease state tqeiCJ,l!antities of gas (in met) that Hall, Stephens & Hall has 
· .~oyid~dto J ohDSOii Countyq.as dt;rlng each o~the past fiv!! (S)years: 

e. Of Johnson CountY Gas' total gas needs during eachcifth~ pa8tfl~ (5) 
years, please state the percentage provided by Hall, Srephens & Hall. 

·, ' 1 • . . . 

·'·'·::.·:' ;,:,. -~~~·--- .--~~--- .... _ .:·; :~ '_~:: '. 

,, - . . .. )_''L:;t:.._,:: . ::-~-:~ _: • - _, ·, ' 

9 .. Reference .the response.t~ ACf J~f,~•.,/D;w*c:!J,.J.o,wr~espon~~n~ iden~e\I.Jqhnson 
County Gas' gas.suppliers is Bradco. Oil Co., ColUmbia Gas Co., Atinos .Energy 
Mark~tmg, and cci~tell~tiori NewEriergy. Re~cinclre thls ~ons~ to'. Jomt 
Regpo~den~' res~qrt;;~ to ACh-17, \\'Jtidh states that H~, S~he~ & Hall is a gas 
supplier to JohnSo1{():ountf.!, .. ' . . . . . . 

-~-- •:?~ .. (.'''. ' :··-.:· ' . -~--·---· 
-.. · 

.. _, . ... .,.. .. ,_,_.._ 
. ··--:-:"'7::':.:''• 

10. Refeience the resp~IJ:Se to AG. ic19, wherein the Joint Respondents state, "Johnson 
CountY. Gas and::il&H ar~;fue only entities operating o;rt of thk' offiee ·~ace, 

~-~ . . :;-,-,!'»·-~ • ·-- • ·. ·- . ,·::. '"' . . . 

however some ofB&H's riico~ds and documents are, frOm time to time, stored in this 
same lrieation." Pl~ru;e clarlfY'~hether the)oint Respqnd~~~ intended to say that 

• - .. ', ,· - - ,l·-., . . . . ·-'· . 
some of B&S' records and dOcuments are, from time to tiDi.e, stored in this same 
location.:. . ... " ... . "' .. ; .<:; ·~ .; 

ll.Reference the respo~es to AG 1-21 and AG 1-22. State whether the Joint 
Respondents wonld be willing to. provide ·cc:mfidential respo~es "ro these questions, 
subject to the .filing of a petition for ·confidential trea:trilent, arid enter into a 
confidentiality (lgreement With the AG. If not, why not? 

i.:' \ 

12.Re£erence ~e response -to AG·J~23. Idel].tify the name of the community, or 
alternatively the closeSt community \Vher!!, the northern-most part 9f B&H's system 
terininates within Floyd County. 

a. How f~ from that precise location doeS J ohnsbn County Gas' ·system 
begin? 
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An Investigation of ihe Gas· CosiS of B&H Gas Company Ptirsuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the V{holeslile G-aS P~ it is Cliarged by illi Af$a!-e, B&~ ·au And Gas company, -

Pursuant To-:K1'lS-2787274-.,- -
--case No:-201~00367--~--. . ',· ., ' - \ ., . 

Attorney General's Supplemental Data Req\lests 

13. Reference the response to AG 1-24, EXhibit B, "B&H Gas co:, Inc.; Vendor Ledgers 
·ro~ the Period ifan.-1, 2015 through December 3l, 2015/' page 1, if copy of which is 
pasted in below. 

. .~ . ,· ' 

B II! H Gas company, Inc, 2015 
. Vendar Ledgsra -

- -. _ . - .- FQr tile Period Fram Jari t, :ZD~51o D~ 31, 2015 
fnlet Clilll!ill:!ciUau !liD• &0111 So~ Ri!a R .. llo SUD~ll'l! COUSTRUCTIQN.-Roparl !"'" to b7ID. 

,.,.,.riD· " Dllto rrilnotio Typo Paid- DebliAml c~t!Aint 
VJ!II~IIt _, 

- - -· .. ::~ :~ . . .....,._.....,~. - ., ' ,, ' 

Sud Rrra Rent 11ll15 ,7881 . CDJ. 
"CDJ 

CCJ 
CDJ 
CDJ 
CDJ 
COJ 
CDJ 

1,531.83 ' 
928.00 

IDJ22.81' · 
z.m.ao 
926.0~ 

1,~1.63 - - O.CQ , 
0.00-. 
0.1111 . 
llliU 
0.~ 
0.00 
o.oo 
Q,QO 

ll!J~Rile 211116 7717 
3!1/(6 7758 
o4/llt5 1Tl1 
I!M/15 78113 
611115 lii<S 
tl!m/15 794! 
IZIUI& 7!!!14 

92&.01) 
1i!S!IJlD 
3112JID 
~ ... ,. 

-~~~~ 
2.711UD 

928.GO 
928.QQ 

1.e6UID 
3,712.QQ 

BtiCRIFe CONSJRUCTI 
BUDRIFECONSl!IUG'I'! 

21111! 7710 - -
~h/15 ll1B 
211115 mo . 

CDJ -
CDJ 
CDJ 
CDJ 
CI1J- -

z.aaa.&~ 
2~00.00 
2,000.00' 
6pQD,OD:. ' , 1 • 
2,51Ja.Dll .' ' 
3,DOILIW , 
3,Q(ili.DD . 
2,00D.DD 
1AOD.DII -

·a:oo 
~!8· 

,. 
311115 7157 
·3!8/15', llda' . '.' 
31S/15 • 7748 
411118 • -- 7775 
41111& ., 7779 . 
1211118 ·- l1l!3,-

~gj •. 
0111 

. CDJ -

47,7B0.84 

D. DO 
O,DO 
0.00 
0.110 • 
0.00 
0.00 

a.a • 

. a. Provide the street address of the office from which Bud Rife Construction -. . ' . - . . 
Co. conducts its operations.· 

.. 1 ' ,J ·-,. 

b. Provide the number of employees of Bud Rife Construction Co. 

c.· Coilfirm that from 211/15 through and including 1211/15,- B&H paid 
$24,400.00 to Bud Rife Constiuction Co.-

d. Provide copies of the invoices Bud Rife Construction Co. provided to 
B&H for the work Bud Rife Construction Co. performed during this time 
fram~. .. ' · · ·, · · · . · · . . . 

e. Explain in detail why each payment B&H made to Bud Rife Construction 
Co. during this time period is in an even amount, with no cents, and 
always :r;ounded to the hundred dollar decimal. 

10 



An InVestigation of the Gru; .CosiS ofB&HGru; Coinpany Pursuant to KRS 27B.2207 and . 
the Wh9iesat~ Gas ·Price fis Charge4:l>Y its~!"; B&s Oil A!id Gas Company, , ·. 

· Pursuant To KRS 278.274 · · · 
. · OisoiNo. 201~-00367. ; . . · 

Attorney GenC!iill's Supplemental Data Requests , 

,, f. :Exi>lain,.why two separate paymeilts·wex:e macie. on virtua:lly all dates 
· ·. . · .. · . duripg this time per;iod. · 

14. ~ference the response to A(} 1-26. Ry!i<!fdirJg the ;'loan/grant" from the Kentucky 
Department of .:[.neal Oovemment ("DLQ;'). in tiJe approxiniate sum of between 
$3oo,'obo to $4oo;oo<i,sta:i~ V(..lieilier tiili item lsi~pay~bie .. 
'"' .... · _:· ·: ~-.~ ___ , .... ,.- .... _, ·- -·-· . ~ .. ;,. -, - '_..: . -··:-·· ... ; 

· ~- H:as'the IJLG attenipted tci collectrepayirientofthese sums? 
. -"' ( -_. 

. . . 

b. Has B&H or Bud Rife made any such payments to DJ;.G? 

15. Reference the response to AG 1-32. 
I 

a. Ple~e identify the CPA who prepares'tax returns for both B&H and B&S. 

b. Describe the oversight which B&H's board of ·directors exercises over 
B&H's management. 

c. S~tewhether any entity or individual guarantees or underwrites the debts 
ofB&H and B&S. 

d. Identify the practices and safeguards in place to prevent comingling of 
funds between B&H, J oimson County Gas, Bud Rife Construction Co., 
and/orB&S. 

e. Is it Joint Respondents' position that in the event the Commission 
increases B&H's base rates in the company's forthcoming ARF filing, that 
B&H will continue to procure gas from B&S at the current price? 

f. In subpart (c) of Joint Respondents' response to AG 1-32, it is stated that 
B&H, " ... canoot operate Profitably due to the fact that B&H's overhead 

. and maintenance costs have increased over the past several years, resulting 
in insufficient funds to meet the revenue requirements ofB&H." 

(i) Given that Bud Rife Construction Co. performs 
maintenance for B&H, do Joint Respondents now agree 
that it is appropriate for B&H to issue an RFP for entities 
willing to perform the services that Bud Rife Construction 
Co. currently performs? 

11 
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An Investigation of the Gas CostS or'B&H Gas Company Pursu~t to KRS 278.2207 and · 
the Wholesil!e Gas Price it iS Charged by its Affiliate, B&S oii And Gas Company, 

· · -- ~ - PuisuanfTo KRS-278:274" c 
Case No. 2015410367-,- · 

Attorney Generill's Supplementill Data Requests 

(ii) If Joint .Respondents· do not so agree With the question 
posed in AG2-15 (f)(i), provide a complete explanation of 
why not. 

(iii) :ri Joint Respondents do :qot so agree with the qu~on 
posed in AG 2-15 (f)(i), do Joini:Respcindenis agree that: (a) 
a Cd!'ifliet: of mterest has been created whic):J. pOses harm to 
B&H's .r~tepayers; and (b) that this conflict of interest must 
be eliminated? If Joint Respondents do not so agree, explain 

. _. _ -~·--completely.whynoL ___ ~- _ --·-,~~ 

12 
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CO:MM:ONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN 1HE MATTER OF: 

In the Matter of: 
AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF B&H 
GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207 AND 
THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS CHARGED 
BY ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, 
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 

) 
) CaseNo. 
) 2015-00367 
) 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S INITIAL DATA REQUESTS 

Comes now the intervenor, thevAttorney General of the Co=onwealth of 

Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, and submits these Initial Data 

Requests to B&H Gas Company and B&S Oil & Gas Company [hereinafter separately 

referred to as either "B&H," "B&S," or collectively as "the companies"] to be answered by 

the date specified in the Commission's Order of Procedure, and in accord with the 

following: 

(1) In each case where a request seeks data provided in response to a staff request, 

reference to the appropriate request item will be deemed a satisfactory response. 

(2) Please identify the witness who will be prepared to answer questions concerning each 

request. 
( 

(3) Please repeat the question to which each response is inte~ded to refer. The Office of 

the Attorney General can provide counsel for the companies with an electronic version of 

these questions, upon request. 

( 4) These requests shall be deemed continuing so as to require further and supplemental 

responses if the company receives or generates additional information within the scope of 

I 

Respondent - Exhibit 1 



these requests between the time of the response and the time of any hearing conducted 

hereon. 

(5) Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or 

private corporation or a partnership or association, be accompanied by a signed certification 

of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity 

that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, 

and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

(6) If you believe any request appears confusing, please request clmfication directly 

from Counsel for the Office of Attorney General. 

(7) To the extent that the specific document, workpaper or information as requested 

' does not exist, but· a similar document, workpaper or information does exist, provide the 

similar document, workpaper, or information. 

(8) To the extent that any request may be answered by way of a computer printout, 

please identify each variable contained in the printout which would not be self-evident to a 

person not familiar with the printout. 

(9) If the company has objections to any request on the grounds that the requested 

information is proprietary in nature, or for any other reason, please notify the Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as possible. 

· (10) As used herein, the words "document" or "documents" are to be construed broadly 

and shall mean the original of the same (and all non-identical copies or drafts thereof) and if 

' the original is not available, the best copy available. These terms shall include all 

information recorded in any written, graphic or other tangible form and shall include, 

without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all reports; memoranda; books or 
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notebooks; written or recorded statements, interviews, affidavits and depositions; all letters 

or correspondence; telegrams, cables and telex messages; contracts, leases, insurance 

polici~s or other agreements; warnings and caution/hazard notices or labels; mechanical 

and electronic recordings and all information so stored, or transcripts of such recordings; 

calendars, appointment books, schedules, agendas and diary entries; notes or memoranda of 

conversations (telephonic or otherwise), meetings or conferences; legal pleadings and 

transcripts of legal proceedings; maps, models, charts, diagrams, graphs and other 

demonstrative materials; financial statements, annual reports, balance sheets and other 

accounting records; quotations or offers; bulletins, newsletters, pamphlets, brochures and all 

other s:im,ilar publications; summaries or compilations of data; deeds, titles, or. other 

instruments of ownership; blueprints and specifications; manuals, guidelines, regulations, 

procedures, policies and instructional materials of any type; photographs or pictures, film, 

microfilm and microfiche; videotapes; articles; announcements and notices of any type; 

surveys, studies, evaluations, tests and all research and development (R&D) materials; 

newspaper clippings and press releases; time cards, employee schedules or rosters, and other 

payroll records; cancelled checks, invoices, bills and receipts; and writings of any kind and 

all other tangible things upon which any handwriting, typing, printing, drawings, 

representations, graphic matter, magnetic or electrical impulses, or other forms of 

communication are recorded or produced, including audio and video recordings, computer 

stored information (whether or not in printout form), computer-readable media or other 

electronically maintained or transmitted information regardless of the media or format· in 

which they are stored, and all other rough drafts, revised drafts (including all handwritten 
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notes or other marks on the same) and copies of documents as hereinbefore defined by 

whatever means made. 

(11) For any document withheld on the basis of privilege, state the following: date; 

author; addressee; indicated or blind copies; all persons to whom distributed, shown, or 

explained; and, the nature and legal basis for the privilege asserted. 

(12) In the event any document called for has been destroyed or transferred beyond the 

control of the company, please state: the identity of the person by whom it was destroyed. or 

transferred, and the person authorizing the destruction or transfer; the time, place, and 

method of destruction or transfer; and, the reason(s) for its destruction or transfer. If 

destroyed or disposed ofby operation of a retention policy, state the retention policy. 

(13) Please provide written responses, together with any. and all exhibits pertaining 

thereto, in one or more bound volumes, separately indexed and tabbed by each response, in 

compliance with Kentucky Public Service Commission Regulations. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ANDY BESHEAR 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

~ 
LA vz:R:ENcE W. COOK 
REBECCA W. GOODMAN 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, 
SUITE200 , 
FRANKFORT KY 40601-8204 
(502) 696-5453 
FAX: (502) 573-8315 
Rebecca.Goodman@ky.gov 
Lany.Cook@ky.gov 
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Certificate of Service and Filing 

Counsel certifies that an original and seven photocopies of the foregoing were served 
and filed by hand delivery to James W. Gardner, Acting Executive Director, Public Service 
Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; counsel further states that 
true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via First Class U.S. Mail, postage pre­
paid, to: 

B & H Gas Company 
P. O.Box447 
Betsy Layne, KY 41605 

B & S Oil and Gas Company 
P.O. Box 155 
Harold, KY 41635 

Joe F. Childers 
Joe F. Childers & Associates 
300 Lexington Bldg. 
201 W. Short St. 
Lexington, KY 40507 

this 7m day ofMarch, 2016 
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An Investigation.ofthe Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

Pursuant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015-00367 

Attorney Geoeral's Initial Data Requests 

1. Please state when Mr. Rife became an officer, director, member, principal and/or 
owner of: 

a. Johnson County Gas; 
b. B&H Gas Co. ("B&H"); 
c. B&S Oil & Gas Co. ("B&S"); 
d. Bradley & Son Oil & Gas Co.; 
e. Bud Rife Construction Co.; and/or 
f. Hall, Stephens, & Hall 

2. Please identifY any and all other corporations, LLCs, partnerships and/ or any and all 
other business entities of any type or sort in which :rv.rr. Rife holds an interest as an 
officer, director, member, partner, principal and/ or owner which are engaged in gas 
drilling, gathering, distribution, transportation,' or procurement in any state. 

3. Please state whether any relative of Mr. Rife's, whether by blood or by marriage, 
holds or will hold any type or sort of position or title, whether as an officer, director, 
member, partner, principal, employee, owner, contractor or consultant, with: 

a. Johnson County Gas; 
b.B&H; 
c.B&S; 
d. Bradley & Son Oil & Gas Co.; 
e. Bud Rife Construction Co.; and/or 
f. Hall, Stephens, & Hall 

4. If your response to the question immediately above, including its subparts is "yes," 
please provide the name(s) of the relative(s), together with the amount of salary, 
commissions, and/or any other type or sort of remuneration. 

5. Do B&H and/ or B&S maintain any contracts with vendors whose principals are in 
any manner related, by blood or marriage, to B&H's and/ or B&S' officers, directors, 
members, partners, principals, employees, owners, and/ or their independent 
contractors or consultants? If yes: 

a. Please provide copies of any such contract, and a breakdown of how much 
money was spent per contract per year for the last ten (10) calendar years; 
and 
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An Investigation of the Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

Pursuant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015·00367 

Attorney General's Initial Data Requests 

b. Please state whether the contracts were awarded pursuant to a bid process, 
and if so, provide specifics of that bid process. 

6. Please state whether Bud Rife, and any individuals related to him by blood or 
marriage, have received any type or sort of bonus or remuneration during the past 
five (5) years from the entities listed below, and if so, the arnount(s) thereof: 

a. Johnson County Gas; 
·b.B&H; 
c.IB&S; 
d. Bradley & Son Oil & Gas Co.; 
e. Bud Rife Construction Co.; and/or 
f. Hall, Stephens, & Hall 

7. Please confirm thatB&Hreceives between 95%-100% of its gas supply fromB&S. 

8. Please identifY the source(s) of the gas that B&S procures, including any from outside 
of Kentucky. 

9. Identify all customers of B&S other than B&H, including any from outside of 
Kentucky. 

10. Provide copies of all documents setting forth the criteria B&S uses in procuring gas 
from entities not affiliated in any manner with B&S, and in which Bud Rife holds no 
interest of any type or sort. 

11. Please provide copies of all documents setting forth the costs B&S incurs in obtaining 
gas forB&H. 

12. Please provide copies of all RFPs which B&S issued for gas supply during the last ten 
(10) years. 

13. Please provide copies of all RFPs that B&H issued for gas supply during the last ten 
(10) years. 

14. As a result of Johnson County Gas Company's bankruptcy petition, did :rv.rr. Rife 
become persomlny responsible for any of Johnson County Gas Co.'s debts? If so, 
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An Investigatioh of the Gas Costs ofB&H Gas Company Pursuant to KRS 278.2207 and 
the Wholesale Gas Price it is Charged by its Affiliate, B&S Oil And Gas Company, 

Pursuant To KRS 278.274 
Case No. 2015-00367 

Attorney General's Initial Data Requests 

state whether those debts have been paid, and if not, the amount for which he 
remains responsible. 

15. Is Mr. Rife personally responsible for any of the debts of. 

a.B&H; 
b.B&S; 
c. Bradley & Son Oil & Gas Co.; 
d. Bud Rife Construction Co.; and/or 
e. Hall, Stephens, & Hall 

16. Is B&H, and/ or B&S affiliated with an entity known as Hall, Stephens, & Hall? 

17. Is Hall, Stephens, & Hall now, or has it ever been a gas supplier for: (a) B&H Gas; 
and/or (b) Johnson County Gas? 

18.Does: (i) B&H Gas; and/or (ii) Johnson County Gas, now, or have they ever 
obtained gas supply from: 

a. Bradco Oil Company (a/k/a Bradley & Son Oil & Gas Co.); 
b. Columbia Gas Co.; 
c. Atmos Energy Marketing; 
d. ConstellationNewEnergy; and/ or 
e. B&S Oil & Gas Co.? 

19.Please confirm that in Cai;e No. 2012-00140, Johnson County Gas and Mr. Rife 

stated in response to the Co~sion Staffs first data request, item no. 6, that B&H 
shares office space with Johnson County Gas, and that both entities pay a monthly 
rent to Mr. Rife. 

a. Does Johnson County Gas continue to maintain offices in the same 
location as B&H, and/ or B&S? 

b. Please identify any and all other businesses that share office space at this 
location. 

20. Has Bud Rife ever filed for bankruptcy? 

21. Is B&H contemplating, or does it have plans to file for bankruptcy? 
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22. Has B&S ever ffied for bankruptcy? If so, please provide the bankruptcy court case 
number, together with those of any adversary pro.ceedings ffied under that 
bankruptcy petition. 

a. Is B&S contemplating, or does it have plans to IDe for bankruptcy? 

23. Where is the northern-most terminus ofB&H' s system, and in what county? 

24. Please provide a ledger of all B&H vendors, including but not limited to B&S, Bud 
Rife Construction Company, Inc., and Hall, Stephens, & Hall, from calendar year 
ending Dec. 31, 2012 through January, 2016. The ledger shoUld set forth transaction 
dates, amounts paid out and amounts received. 

25.Regarding B&H's transactions with: (a) Bud Rife Construction Company, Inc.; (b) 

Hall, Stephens, & Hall; (c) B&S; and (d) Johnson County Gas, state whether any 
RFPs were issued, and provide copies of same. 

26. Has B&H ever received any loans from: (a) the Kentucky Municipal Gas Utility 
Investment Trust; (b) the Governor's Office for Local Development; (c) the 
Department for Local Government; and/or (d) Kentucl.-y Gas System Restoration 
Project Revolving Loan Fund? If the answer is "yes," please identifY the amounts of 
all such loans, the date of all such loans, and the any outstanding amounts on those 
loans. 

27. State the nature of the services that Bud Rife Construction Company, Inc. provided 
toB&H. 

28. Please state whether Mr. Rife's management fee received from B&H includes 
services he provides for repairs and maintenance. 

29.Please confirm that in Johr!son County Gas's rate case, Case No. 2012-00140, the 
Commission approved a volumetric charge of $8.60 per Mcf, and a gas cost recovery 
rate of$6.4140. 

30.Please confirm that by Order dated May 17, 1989 in Case No. 89-018, p. 2, the 
Commission noted that, "Mr. Rife should be aware that after the transfer in this case 
is approved B&H and Bradley & Son will be considered affiliated companies ... and 
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accordingly, purchase gas transactions betWeen the two will be closely scrutinized 
and Bradley & Son will be regulated by this Commission .... " [emphasis added] 

31. With regard to the response ofB&H andB&S to PSC 1-2 in the curreritcase: 

a. please provide a current quote from Equitable for gas supply; 
b. identifY what measures that Equitable, B&H, and/or B&S could take to 

increase the line pressure to a level sufficient to allow for Equitable to 
supply more gas to B&H. 

32.Regarding the response ofB&H and B&S to PSC 1-4 and 1-5 in the current case, 
does Mr. Rife agree that it is accurate to say that B&H and B&S are, for regulatory 
purposes, one and the same? If not, why not? 

a. If you disagree with this statement, please state how the two companies 
could reach such an agreement independently from each other, in an at- · 
arm's-length transaction? 

b.' Regarding the response to PSC 1-5, does Mr. Rife negotiate with himself? 

c. Given the companies' statement in their response to PSC 1-5 that B&H's 
customers have been "consistently unable to pay for gas at the current 
rate," would B&H agree that is appropriate to either obtain a price . 
reduction from B&S, or obtain a new gas supply? If not, why not? 

33. Regarding the Commission's Informal Conference Memorandum· dated Jan. 21, 
2016, Mr. Rife advised the Commission that most of the records pertaining to both 
B&H and B&S were destroyed in two fires, one in December 2015 and the other in 
January 2016. 

a. Please state what portion of the companies' combined records were 
destroyed after the December 2015 fire. 

b. In the December fire, were more ofB&H's records destroyed, or more of 
B&S' records? 

c. Following the December 2015 fire, from what location did the companies 
conduct business? 

d. IdentifY all measures the companies took to preserve the records that 
remained following the December fire. 

e. Were any of the records for B&H and/ or B&S stored on computer drives? 
If so: (i) did one or both fires destroy the computers, and if so, in which 
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fire were they destroyed?; and (il") did B&H, B&S and Mr. Rife ever back 
up records on a separate hard _drive? 

£ Were any records ·pertaining to Johnson County Ga~ destroyed or 
damaged in one or both fires? If so, does this impair the ability of Mr. Rife 
to operate Johnson County Gas? Please explain. 

g. Have authorities investigated the cause of the December fire? Please 
provide the identity of any such applicable agencies. 

h. Have authorities investigated the cause of the January fire? Please provide 
the identity of any such applicable agencies. 

r. Has or have the cause(s) of one or both fires been determined? If so, please 
identify. 

j. As a result of one or both fires, is B&H able to operate its system in a safe 
and reliable manner? 

k. As a result of one or both fires, is B&H giving any consideration to selling 
its system, or to filing bankruptcy? 

I. Since the fires have destroyed most of B&H's records, how will the 
company be able to file a base rate case? 

m. Do B&H and/ or B&S have insurance policies that could cover the losses 
incurred in one or both policies? If so, please provide copies of 
declarations pages applicable to such policies. 

34. Regarding the Commission's Informal Conference Memorandum dated Jan. 21, 
2016: 

a. Mr. Rife told Commission staff that the BTU content of the gas from 
B&S's wells is 1350. Do the companies have any records regarding such 
testing? If so, please provide copies. 

b. Mr. Rife stated that B&S's gas is delivered at a higher pressure than is 
common for most utilities. Given the combination of higher BTU and 
higher pressure, do B&H's customers need to take any precautions or 
modifications to their gas-burning furnaces and appliances?' 

c. If B&H and/or B&S plan on obtaining a new building to house their 
operations, will they seek recovery for such expenses in an ARF case? If 
so: 

(i) What portion will Johnson County Gas contribute to the 
expenses of obtaining a new building? 

(ii) Please provide the methodology that Mr. Rife will use for 
determining the allocation of costs to B&H and Johnson 
County ratepayers. 
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CO:MMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

AN INVESTIGATION OF TEE GAS COSTS OF B&H 
GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 2782207 AND 
THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS CHARGED 
BY ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, 
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274 

) 
) CaseNo. 
) 2015-00367 

.) 

RECEIVED 
APR 2 9 2016 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUESTS 

. Comes now the intervenor, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of 

Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, and submits these Supplemental 

Data Requests to B&H Gas Company and B&S Oil & Gas Company [hereinafter separately 

referred to as either "B&H," "B&S," or collectively as_ "the companies" or "Joint 

Respondents"] to be answered by the date specified in the Commission's Order of 

Procedure, and in accord with the following: 

(1) In each case where a request seeks data provided in response to a staff request, 

reference to the appropriate request item will be deemed a satisfactory response. 

(2) Please identify the witness who will be prepared to answer questions concerning each 

request. 

(3) Please repeat the question to which each response is intended to refer. The Office of 

the Attorney General can provide counsel for the companies with an electronic version of 

r 

these questions, upon request. 

(4) These requests shall be deemed continuing so as to require further and supplemental 

responses if the company receives or generates additional information within the scope of 

I --~--------- ---
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these requests between the time of the response and the time of any hearing conducted 

hereon. 

(5) Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or 

private corporation or a partnership or association, be accompanied by a signed certification 

of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity 

that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, 

and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 
"" 

(6) If you believe any r~quest appears confusing, please request clarification directly 

from Counsel for the Office of Attorney General. 

(7) To the extent that the specific document, workpaper or information as requested 

does not exist, but a similar document, workpaper or information does exist, provide the 

similar document, workpaper, or information. 

(8) To ·the extent that any request may be answered by way of a computer printout, 

please identifY each variable contained in the printout which would not be self-evident to a 

person not familiar with the printout 

. (9) If the company has objections to any request on the grounds that the requested 

information is proprietary in nature, or for any other reason, please notifY the Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as possible. 

(10) As used herein, the words "document" or "documents" are to be construed broadly 

and shall mean the original of the same (and all non-identical copies or drafts thereof) and if 

the original is not· available, the best copy available. These terms shall include all 

information recorded in any written, graphic or other tal).gible form and shall include, 

without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all reports; m=oranda; books or 
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notebooks; written or recorded statements, interviews, affidavits and depositions; all letters 

or correspondence; telegrams, cables and telex messages; contracts, leases, insurance 

policies or other agreements; warnings and caution/hazard notices or labels; mechanical 

and electronic recordings and all information so stored, or transcripts of such recordings; 

calendars, appointment books, schedules, agendas and diary entries; notes or memoranda of 

conversations (telephonic or otherwise), meetings or conferences; legal pleadings and 

transcripts of legal proceedings; maps, models, charts, diagrams, graphs and other 

demonstrative materials; financial statements, annual reports, balance sheets and other 

accounting records; quotations. or offers; bulletins, newsletters; pamphlets, brochures and all 

other similar publications; summaries or compilations of data; deeds, titles, or other 

instruments of ownership; blueprints and specifications; manuals, gnidelines, regulations, 

procedures, policies and instructional materials of any type; photographs or pictures, film, 

microfilm and microfiche; videotapes; articles; announcements and notices of any type; 

. -
surveys, studies, evaluations, tests and all research and development (R&D) materials; 

newspaper clippings and press releases; time cards, employee schedules or rosters, and other 

payroll records; cancelled checks, invoices, bills. and receipts; and writings of any kind and 

all other tangrble things upon which any handwriting, typing, printing, drawings, 

representations, graphic matter, magnetic or electrical impulses, or other forms of 

communication are recorded or produced, including audio and video recordings, computer 

·stored information (whether or not in printout form), computer-readable media or other 

electronically maintained or transmitted information regardless of the media or format in 

which they are stored, and all other rough drafts, revised drafts (including all handwritten 
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notes or other marks on the same) .and copies of documents as hereinbefore defined by 

whatever means made. 

(II) For any document withheld on the basis of privilege, state the following: date; 

author: addressee: indicated or blind copies; all persons to \vhom distributed, shown. or 

explained; and, the nature and legal basis for the privilege asserted. 

(12) In the event any document called for has been destroyed or transferred beyond the 

control of the company, please state: the identity of the person by whom it was destroyed or 

transferred, and the person authorizing the destruction or transfer; ihe time, place, and 

method of destruction or transfer; and, the reason(s) for its destruction or transfer. If 

destroyed or disposed ofby operation of a retention policy, state the retention policy. 

(13) Please provide written responses, together '~ith any and all exhibits pertaining 

thereto, in one or more bound volumes,. separately indexed and tabbed by each response, in 

compliance v.ith Kentucky Public Service Commission Regulations. 

I 

Respectfully submitted, 

M'DY BESHEAR 
ATTORl YGENERAL 

~ 
LA RENCE W. COOK 
REBECCA W. GOODMAN 
ASSISTA.i'IT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, 
SUITE 200 
FRANKFORT KY 40601-8204 
(502) 696-5453 
FAX: (502) 573-8315 
Rebecca.Goodmanfa:l"V. gov 
:Lam·.CooklaHcy.gov 
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Cmificate of Se11ice and Filing 

Counsel certifies that an original and seven photocopies of the foregoing were served 
and filed by hand delivery to Aaron D. Greenwell, Acting Executive Director, Public 
Service Commission, 21 I Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kenrucky 40601; counsel further 
states that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed >ia First Class U.S. Mail, 
postage pre-paid, ro: 

B & H Gas Company 
P. 0. Box447 
Betsy Layne, KY 41605 

B & S Oil a)ld Gas Company 
P.O. Box 155 
Harold, KY 41635 

Joe F. Childers 
Joe F. Childers & Associates 
300 Lexington Bldg. 
201 W. Short St. 
Lexington, KY 40507 

this 29'h day of April, 2016 

-~-
AssistanKnOl1leYGCl1CTI 
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1. Reference the response to AG 1-1. 

a. Regarding Bradley & Son Oil & Gas Co., please state whether all assets of 
that entity were transferred into B&S. 

b. Describe the nature of business in which Hall, Stephens & Hall engages, and 
provide a list of its other members. 

c. Confirm that B&S is: (i) a sole proprietorship; and if so, (ii) that its sole owner 
is Bud Rife. 

d. IdentifY the officers and directors of: (i) Johnson County Gas; (ii) B&H; and 
(iii) Bud Rife Construction Co. 

e. IfB&H has any independent directors, please identifY them. 

f. IdentifY the shareholders of, or anyone else with an ownership interest in: (i) 
B&H; (ii) Bud Rife Construction Co., and (iii) Johnson County Gas. 

2. Reference the response to AG 1-2. 

a. Please identifY the nature and type(s) of services and support that Bud Rife 
Construction Company provides to the following: (i) B&S; (iii) Johnson 
County Gas; and (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hai1. 

b. State whether Bud Rife Construction Co. engages in any business activity of 
any type or sort that does not involve providing services or support to: (i) 
B&H; (ii) B&S; (fu) Johnson County Gas; and/or (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall. 
If so, provide examples of the types ofbusiness activity. 

c. Provide the sums which: (i) B&H; (ii) B&S; (iii) Johnson County Gas; and 
(iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall have paid to Bud Rife Construction Co. for each of 
the past five (5) years. 

d. Provide the percentage of Bud Rife Construction Co.'s total operating income 
that is derived from its business relationships with: (i) B&H; (ii) B&S; (iii) 
Johnson County Gas; and (iv) Hall, Stephens & HalL 
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3. Reference the response to AG 1-6. 

a. Provide the amount of profit or loss for B&S for each of the past five (5) years." 
I 

b. Provide the amount of profit or loss for Hall, Stephens & Hall for each of the 
past five (5) years. 

c. Given that Johnson County Gas and B&H Gas wen; operated out of the same 
office, explain the degree to which the management services Mr. Rife 
provides to the two companies overlap. 

d. Provide the total number of customers for Johnson County Gas. 

e. Provide documentation authorizing the amount of the management fee Mr. 
Rife earns from both B&H and Johnson County Gas. 

f. Confirm that in Case No. 2012-00140 ("Alternative Rate Filing Adjustment 
Application of Johnson County Gas Company"), the Commission included 
for ratemaking pur:poses an annual management fee to be paid to Mr. Rife in 
the total sum of $59,120. Explain why the amount of the Johnson County 
Gas management fee actually paid to Mr. Rife exceeds the amount of the 
Commission's award by $12,880. 

g. Has EQT or any other gas supplier refused to provide gas to B&H? If so, 
explain why. 

4. Reference the response to AG 1-8. 

a. Identify the owners of the property on which the seven (7) gas wells from 
which B&S pro=es its gas are located. 

b. Identify the individuals and/or business entities, if any, to whomB&S tenders 
payment for the gas it procures from these seven (7) wells. 

c. State whether Mr. Rife, and/ or any of the officers, directors or partners of: (i) 
B&H; (ii) B&S; (iii) Johnson County Gas; and (iv) Hall, Stephens & Hall, 
have any ownershiP interest of any type or sort, including but not limited to 
royalties, in these seven (7) gas wells. 

d. IfB&S owns these seven (7) wells, state for how long it has owned them. 
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I 

e. From what source(s) did B&H obtain its gas supply prior to the time that B&S 
came into possession of these seven (7) wells? 

5. Reference the response to AG 1-11. 

a. Provide a list of the different types of costs B&S fu=s in obtaining gas for 
B&H. 

b. Explain why it would be burdensome to obtain copies of documents setting 
forth the costs B&S in=s in obtaining gas for B&H. 

6. Reference the response to AG 1-12. State whether B&S has ever issued any RFPs for 
gas supply during the last 10 years. 

7. Reference the response to AG 1-13. 

a. Provide copies of all gas invoices EQT issued to B&H during the last 10 
years. 

b. Under what circumstances would B&H need gas from EQT? 

c. Provide the gas cost per mcf that EQT charged B&H whenever B&H 
purchased gas from EQT during the past three (3) years. 

d.· State whether EQT has the capability to supply all ofB&H's gas needs. 

8. Reference the response to AG 1-17. 

a. Is Hall, Stephens & Hall an LLC? If not, please identify the type of 
business structure. 

b. Explain why Hall, Stephens & Hall could notprovide gas to B&H. 

c. Provide the gas price per mcfwhich Hall, Stephens & Hall has charged to 
Johnson County Gas for each month in the period January 2013 through 
and including January 2016. 
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d. Please state the quantities of gas (in met) that Hall, Stephens & Hall has 
provided to Johnson County Gas during each of the past five (5) years. 

e. Of Johnson County Gas' total gas needs during each of the past five (5) 
years, please state the percentage provided by Hall, Stephens & Hall. 

9. Reference the response to AG 1-18, in which Joint Respondents identified Johnson 
County Gas' gas suppliers as Bradee Oil Co., Columbia Gas Co., Atmos Energy 
Marketing, and Constellation NewEnergy. Reconcile this response to Joint 
Respondents' response to AG 1-17, which states that Hall, Stephens & Hall is a gas 
supplier to Johnson County. 

10. Reference the response to AG 1-19, wherein the Joint Respondents state, "Johnson 
County Gas and B&H are the only entities operating out of this office space, · 
however some ofB&H's records and documents are, from time to time, stored in this 
same location." Please clarifY whether the Joint Respondents intended to say that 
some of B&S' records and documents are, from time to time, stored in this same 
location. 

ll.Reference the responses to AG 1-21 and AG 1-22. State whether the Joint 
Respondents would be willing to provide confidential responses to these questions, 
subject to the filing of a petition for ·confidential treatment, and enter into a 
confidentiality <J,greement with the AG. If not, why not? 

12. Reference the response to AG 1-23. Identify the name of the co=unity, or 
alternatively the closest co=unity where the northern-most part of B&H's system 
terminates within Floyd County. 

a. How far from that precise location does Johnson County Gas' system 
begin? 
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13. Reference the response to AG 1-24, Exhibit B, "B&H Gas Co., Inc., Vendor Ledgers 
for the Period Jan. 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015," page 1, a copy of which is 
pasted in below. 

~e llt13:;mzz.5s 
Pi1;Ja:1 

B 110 H Gas company, Inc, ~015 
. Vendor ledgers 

. . Far the Periad Frcm Jan 1, 2015lo oec 31, 2015 
F!tterCti'atl ktcluaas: 1)lD&!rom. B111f ~Ran.! !!I SUDI\IF'E~IlCTICN. Ropcr1ord'111ls bJID. 

V•ndQrlll llBIB TranaNo T:IPo Paid Debl!Anll c.,dltAmt Bulan~ Vend'al' 

Bud Rife Rent 1/1/15 7SB7 COJ 1,531.83 1,531.63 0.00 Btld R~ 211116 7717 CDJ 826.00 828.00 o.oo 3/!115 7755 COJ 10,722.81 10,722.81 0.00 411/15 7n1 CDJ 2.184.00 2,78,.CO D.lJO tW/15 7803 COJ 92S.CD 928.00 0.00 
~/IllS 7845 CDJ 9ZS.OD 92a.OO 0.00 1MI15 79-11 COJ 1p55.00 M155.0D o.oo I:Ul/15 7994 CDJ 3712.00 :J.712.CD o.oo 

BUCIW'E CONSTRUCT! 21111! 7710 CCJ 2.1lOD.CO 2,000.00 0.00 BUORIFECONSTI\UCTt 211115 7718 CDJ 2~00.00 2,500.00 0.00 211/15 mo CCJ 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 3N/15 7701 COJ s,ooo.oo 6,000.00 0.00 YSIIS 7740 CCJ 2,500.00 2.500.00 O,tlO 3/S/15 7746 CDJ a.uoo.oo 3,0CD,DC 0.00 
4/1/1~ 7775 CDJ 3PIJO.~D 3,0DD.OD 0.00 411/15 7779 COJ 2,000.00 2,000.00 o.co li!11/16 798:3 CDJ 1.400.00 1.<00.o.:J 0.00 

Re»oltTotll 47111D.S4 4717SD.e4 a.oa 

. a. Provide the street address of the office from which Bud Rife ConstruCtion 
Co. conducts its operations. 

b. Provide the number of employees of Bud Rife Construction Co. 

c. Confirm that from 211/15 through and including 1211115, B&H paid 
$24,400.00 to Bud Rife Construction Co. 

d. Provide copies of the invoices Bud Rife Construction Co. provided to 
B&H for the work Bud Rife Construction Co. performed during this time 
frame. 

e. Explain in detail why each payment B&H made to Bud Rife Construction 
Co. during this time period is .in an even amount, with no cents, and 
always :t;ounded to the hundred dollar decimal. 

!0 
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f. Explain why two separate payments were made on virtually all dates 
during this time period. 

14. Reference the response to AG 1-26. Regarding the "loan/ grant" from. the Keptucky 
Department of Local Government ("DLG") in the approximate sum of between 
$300,000 to $400,000, state whether this item is repayable. 

a. Has the DLG attempted to collect repayment of these sums?. 

b. Has B&H or Bud Rife made any such payments to DLG? 

15. Reference the response to AG 1-32. 

a. Please identify the CPA who prepares tax returns for both B&H and B&S. 

b. Describe the oversight which B&H's board of directors exerrues over 
B&H's management. 

c. State whether any entity or individual guarantees or underwrites the debts 
ofB&H andB&S. 

d. Identify the practices and safeguards in place to prevent comingling of 
funds between B&H, Johnson County Gas, Bud Rife Construction Co., 
and/orB&S. 

e. Is it Joint Respondents' positron that in the event the Commission 
increases B&H's base rates in the company's forthcoming ARF filing, that 
B&H will continue to procure gas from B&S at the current price? 

f. In subpart (c) of Joint Respondents' response to AG 1-32, it is stated that 
B&H, " ... cannot operate profitably due to the fact that B&H's overhead 
and mitintenance costs have increased over the past several years, resulting 
in insufficient funds to meet the revenue requirements ofB&H." 

(~ . Given that Bud Rife Construction Co. performs 
maintenance. for B&H, do Joint Respondents now agree 
that it is appropriate for B&H to issue an RFP for entities 
willing to perform the services that Bud Rife Construction 
Co. currently :performs? 

!I 
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(ii) If Joint Respondents do not so agree with the question 
posed in AG 2-15 (f)(i), provide a complete explanation of 
why not. 

(iii) If Joint Respondents do not so agree with the question 
posed in AG 2-IS.(f)(i), do Joint Respondents agree that: (a) 
a conflict of interest has been created which poses harm to 
B&H's ratepayers; and (b) that this conflict of interest must 
be eliminated? If Joint Respondents do not so agree, explain 
completely why not. 
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Respondent - Exhibit 3 

(CONFIDENTIAL) 

Maintained on the Confidential Materials DVD 

or 

In the Confidential File Materials at PSC 



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2016-00204

*B & H Gas Company
P. O. Box 447
Betsy Layne, KY  41605

*B & H Gas Company
B & H Gas Company
P. O. Box 447
Betsy Layne, KY  41605

*B & S Oil and Gas Company
P.O. Box 155
Harold, KENTUCKY  41635

*Bud Rife
President
B & H Gas Company
P. O. Box 447
Betsy Layne, KY  41605

*Bethany Baxter
Joe F. Childers & Associates
300 Lexington Building
201 West Short Street
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507

*Joe F Childers
Joe F. Childers & Associates
300 Lexington Building
201 West Short Street
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507
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